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cctgggettg

ctgggaggaa
tgcctcatct
gcagagacgc
gaga
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cttctecatg
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gatagatttg
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gatgtaacat
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attgtagaag

aatagaaaaa
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ggcaaggtgc2lél

ttcecggectgaz22l

agccttccag2281
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-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(2-0000000 )-2-0

00-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000; N-(-(-0000000)
2-000-4-00000-3@MD-0000-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-
(-(2-0000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(@H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-0000

0-00000000; N-OODO-N"-(-(-0000000)2-000-4-00000-3Q
H-00O0O0-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(3-0000000)-5-000-4-000
00-3(H)-0000; 2-(3-0000000)-4-(00000)-5-000-3(H)-0000
;2-(3-0000000)4-[[0000O0000]000]-5-000-3H-0000; N
-(3,4-000000-5-(3-0000000)2-0000)J000000000O0; N-(3,4-
000000-5-(3-0000000)2-0000)0000000000; N-(3,4-000
000-5-(3-0000000)2-0000)I0000000000; N-G@,4-00000
0-5-(3-0000000)2-0000)I00000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3-000
0000)-2-0000)0000000000000; N-(B,4-000000 -5-(3-00

00000)-2-0000)I00000; N-(3-00000000000-4-00000 -5-
(-0000000)2-0000)4-000000000; N-(3,4-000000 -5-(3-0
000000)-2-0000)2-000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3-000000

0)-2-0000)I000000;N-(B-00000000000-4-0000 0 -5-(3-0

000000)-2-0000)-3-00000000000000; N-G,4-000000 -5-
(3-0000000)2-0000)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-5000-N"-(3
L4-000000-5(3-0000000)-2-0000)I000000000 ; N-(3-00
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-0000000000; 2-(B-0000000)-2-000-4-00000-5-000-3(2H)
-0000; N-(2-(B-0000000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-
0000000000 ; N-(2-(B-0000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-000
0-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(3-0000000)-2-000-4-00000 -3
CH-0000-5-00)-00000000000; N-(2-(B-0000000)-2-000 -4
-00000-3C@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(R-(B3-0000000)-2-00
4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)-0000000000000; N-(2-(3-00
0000)2-000-4-00000-3CH-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(3-
00O000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)4-00000000
i N-(2-(3-0000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)-2-00
000 ; N-(2-(3-0000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(@H)-0000-5-00)-
000000 ; N-(2-(3-0000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000 -5-
0)-3-00000000000000; N-(R-(B3-0000000)-2-000-4-000
O
O

O

-3(2H)-0 000 -5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000 ; N-O0O0-N"-(2-(3-
00O000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000000
;2-(4-0000000)-5-000-4-00000-3QH)-0000; 2-@-000000

)-4-(00O000)5-000-3CH-0000; 2-4-0000000)4-[[0000CC
00O0]000]-5-000-3@H)-0000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(4-000000
)-2-0000)I000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(@-0000000)-2-
00O0)IODO0O0O0O00O000; N-(G,4-000000-5-(4-0000000)-2-000
YIOODDOODOOODOODODO; N-@B,4-000000-5-(4-0000000)-2-0000)
00000 ; N-(B,4-000000-5-(4-0000000)-2-0000)-000000
000000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(4-0000000)-2-0000)000000
N-(3-00000000000-4-00000-5-(4-0000000)-2-0000)-4-0
0000000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(4-0000000)-2-0000)-2-000
00 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(4-0000000)-2-0000)000000; N-C3
00000000000 -4-00000-5-4-0000000)-2-0000)-3-0000
0000000000 ; N-(B,4-000000-5-(4-0000000)-2-0000)-1,1-2
000000-00000000; N-OO00-N"-(3,4-0
00O000-5-(4-0000000)-2-0000)0000000000 ; N-@-00000
-4-00000-5-(4-0000000)2-0000)I000000000; N-(B-0010O
00-4-00000-5-(4-0000000)-2-0000)I000000000; N-(3-O0
00O00-4-00000-5-(4-0000000)-2-0000)J0000000000; N-
G-00000-4-00000-5-(4-0000000)2-0000)-000000 ; N-(3-
00000-4-00000-5-(4-0000000)-2-0000)-00000000000
00; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(4-0000000)-2-0000)000000 ;
N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-4-0000000)2-0000)4-0000000
00; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(4-0000000)-2-0000)-2-000001
0; N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(4-0000000)-2-0000)I000000 ;
N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(4-0000000)2-0000)-3-0000000
0000000 ; N-@B-00000-4-00000-5-(4-0000000)-2-0000)-1,
1-00000-00000000; N-OOO-N"-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(4-00
00O000)-2-0000)I000000000; 2-(4-0000000)-2-000-4-0
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0000 ; N-(R-(4-0000000)2-000-4-00000-3H)-0000-5-00)-
000000 ; N-(2-(4-0000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-0000-5-0
0)-4-000000000; N-QR-(4-0000000)-2-000-4-00000 -3(2H)-0
00O0-5-00)-2-000000 ; N-(-(4-0000000)-2-000-4-00000-3C2
H)-0O0O0DD0-5-00)-0000000; N-(2-(4-0000000)-2-000-4-0000
0-3(H)-0000-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-QR-(4-0000000
)-2-000-4-00000-3CH-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000 ;
N-OODO-N"-(2-(4-0000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-
0000000000 ; 2-(4-0000000)-2-000-4-00000-5-000-3(2H)-
0000 ; N-(R-(4-0000000)2-000-4-00000-3H-0000-5-00)-
0000000000 ; N-(R-(4-0000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-0010
0-5-00)-0000000000; N-Q@-@-0000000)-2-000-4-00000 -3
CH-0000-5-00)-00000000000; N-(R-(¢-0000000)-2-000 -4
-00000-3C@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(R-(4-0000000)-2-00
0-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000000; N-(-@4-00
00O000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N--(4-
0000000)2-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-4-00000000
0; N-(2-(4-0000000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-2-00
0000 ; N-(R-(4-0000000)2-000-4-00000-3H)-0000-5-00)-
0000000 ; N-R-(4-0000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-00 00 -5-
00)-3-00000000000000; N-(-(4-0000000)-2-000-4-000
00-3(2H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-OO00-N"-Q-(4-
0000000)2-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-000000000
0; 2-(2,3-00000000)5-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000; 2-(2,3-000
00O000)4-(00000)-5-000-3QRH)-0000; 2-(2,3-00000000)-4-[
[D00O0O00000]1000]-5-000-3@H)-0000; N-(3,4-000 000 -5-(2,3-
000000D00)2-0000)I000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,3-0
00O0000D0)2-0000)000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,3-00
00O0000)-2-0000)I00000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,3-00
00O0000)-2-0000)000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,3-0000000
0)-2-0000)0000000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,3-0000
00O00)2-0000)I00000; N-(8-00000000000-4-00000-5-(2
,3-00000000)-2-0000)4-000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,
3-00000000)-2-0000)2-000000; N-(3,4-000000 -5-(2,3-00
D00O0000)-2-0000)I000000; N-(B-00000000000-4-0000
0-5-(2,3-00000000)2-0000)-3-00000000000000; N-(3.4-
00O0O00-5-(2,3-00000000)2-0000)-1,1-00000-0000000
;N-OODO-N"-(3,4-000000-5-(2,3-00000000)-2-0000)0000
0000 ; N-(38-00000-4-00000-5-(2,3-00000000)-2-0000)0
00000000 ; N-(83-00000-4-00000-5-(2,3-00000000)-2-00
O)DODODDODODODODOODO; N-@B-00000-4-00000-5-(2,3-00000000)
-2-0000)I000O0000O000; N-GB-00000-4-00000-5-(2,3-0000
00O00)2-0000)-000000; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2,3-0000
00D00)2-0000)0000000000000; N-(G@-00000-4-00000-5
-(2,3-00000000)2-0000)I00000;N-(38-00000-4-00000 -5-
(2,3-00000000)-2-0000)4-000000000; N-(3-00000-4-00
000-5-(2,3-00000000)-2-0000)-2-000000; N-(3-00000 -4-0
0000-5-(2,3-00000000)2-0000)000000; N-(3-00000 -4-
00O000-5-(2,3-00000000)2-0000)-3-00000000000000 ;
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-00000O000; N-OOO-N"-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2,3-00000001
0)-2-0000)I000000000; 2-(2,3-00000000)-2-000-4-000
00000000-5-000-3@H)-0000; 2-(2,3-00000000)-2-000 -4-0
00-5-000-3H)-0000 ; N-(2-(2,3-00000000)-2-000-4-000
-3(2H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2,3-00000000)-2-
0-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2,3-00
00O00)2-000-4-00000-3H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000
i N-(2-(2,3-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-0000-5-00)-0
0000 ; N-(2-(2,3-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000 -5-
0)-00000O00000000; N-(-(2,3-00000000)-2-000-4-000
0-3(@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(2,3-00000000)-2-000 -4
-00000-3C@H)-0000-5-00)-4-5000000000; N-(2-(2,3-00000
000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(2,3-
00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000 ;N
-(2-(2,3-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-3-000
00000000000 ; N-(-(2,3-00000000)-2-000-4-0000 0 -3(2H)-
0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-OO0-N"-(2-(2,3-00000
000)2-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-0000000000; 2-C2,
00O0000O0)2-000-4-00000-5-000-3H)-0000 ; N-(2-(2,3-0
00O000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000000
: N-(2-(2,3-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-00 00 -5-00)-0
000000000 ; N-(2-(2,3-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-00
00-5-00)-00000000000; N-(2-(2,3-00000000)-2-000-4-00
00O0-3H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(2,3-00000000)-2-000
-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000000; N-(2-(2,3-00
00O0000)-2-000-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(2
,3-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3QH-0000-5-00)4-0000001
000 ; N-(2-(2,3-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)
-2-0 00000 ; N-(2-(2,3-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-000O
0-5-00)-0000000; N-(2-(2,3-00000000)-2-000-4-00000 -3
H)-0O0O0DO0-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-(2-(2,3-00000000)-
2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000 ; N-
00O0-N"-(2-(2,3-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)
0000000000 ; 2-(,4-00000000)-5-000-4-00000 -3(2H)-00O
;2-(2,4-00000000)4-(00000)-5-000-3(QH)-0000 ; 2-(2,4-0
00O0O00)4-[[D00000000]0007-5-000-3@H)-0000; N-(3,4-
0000-5-(2,4-00000000)2-0000)J000000000O0; N-(3,4-0
000-5-(2,4-00000000)-2-0000)000000000; N-(3,4-00
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00O0000)-2-0000)0000000000; N-GB-00000-4-00000-5-(2
,L4-00000000)-2-0000)00000000000; N-@-00000-4-000
00-5-(2,4-00000000)-2-0000)-000000 ; N-@-00000-4-000
00-5-(2,4-00000000)2-0000)-0000000000000; N-(3-O0
000-4-00000-5-(2,4-00000000)-2-0000)J00000; N-(3-O0
000-4-00000-5-(2,4-00000000)-2-0000)4-000000000 ;N
-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2,4-00000000)2-0000)-2-000000 ;
N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2,4-00000000)-2-
00O00)I0O0000O0;N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2,4-00000000)-2
-0000)3-00000000000000; N-(B-00000-4-0000 0 -5-(2,4-
000000D00)2-0000)-1,1-00000-00000000 ; N-O0O0O -N"=(3-0
00O00-4-00000-5-(2,4-00000000)-2-0000)I000000000 ;
2-(2,4-00000000)-2-000-4-00000000000-5-000-3(2H)-000
0; 2-(2,4-00000000)2-000-4-00000-5-000-3(2H)-00 00 ; N-(2
-(2,4-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)-00000
00000 ; N-(2-(2,4-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000-5-
00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2,4-00000000)-2-000-4-00 000 -3(
2H)-0000-5-00)-00000000000; N-(-(2.4-00000000)-2-00
0-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(2,4-00000000)
-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000000; N-C2-(
2,4-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-000000 ;
N-(2-(2,4-0 0 000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(@H)-0000-5-00)-4-00
0000000 ; N-(@-(2.4-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000
-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(2,4-00000000)-2-000-4-000 00 -3(2H)
-0000-5-00)-0000000; N-(2-(2,4-00000000)-2-000-4-00 0
00-3H)-0000-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-(2-(2,4-00000
000)2-000-4-00000-3CHH-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-000000
00 ; N-ODOO-N"-(2-(2,4-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-00001
-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(,4-00000000)-2-000-4-00000 -5-
00O0-3@H)-0000 ; N-(2-(2,4-00000000)-2-000-4-00000 -3(2H)-
0000-5-00)-0000000000 ; N-(-(2,4-00000000)-2-000 -4-0
00O00-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2.4-00000000
)-2-000-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-0000000000030; N-(2-(2.4
-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000 ; N-
(2-(2,4-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3H)-0000-5-00)-0000
000000000 ; N-(2-(2,4-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-00
00-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(2,4-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3C2
H)-0O0O0O0-5-00)-4-000000000; N-(2-(2,4-00000000)-2-000 -4
-00000-3CH)-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(2,4-00000000)-2
-000-4-00000-3CH-0000-5-00)-0000000; N-(2-(2,4-00000
000)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)-3-000000000000
00 ; N-(2-(2.4-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-1
,1-00000-00000000; N-OO0-N"-2-(2,4-00000000)-2-000 -4
-00000-3CH-0000-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(2,5-00000000
)-5-000-4-00000-3H)-0000; 2-(2,5-00000000)-4-(00000)-
5-000-3(2H)-0 000 ; 2-(2,5-00000000)4-[[000O0000O00]1000]
-5-000-3QH)-0000; N-(B,4-000000-5-(2,5-00000000)-2-000
0)JODO0DO0DO0O0O00O0O0; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,5-00000000)-2-0000
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000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,5-00000000)2-0000)-000010
000000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,5-00000000)-2-0000)00
0; N-(B-00000000000-4-00000-5-(2,5-00000000)-2-0
)-4-0 00000000 ; N-(B,4-000000-5-(2,5-00000000)-2-0
)-2-0 00000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,5-00000000)-2-0000)
0O0O0O0;N-(38-00000000000-4-00000-5-(2,5-00000000
000)-3-00000000000000 ; N-G3,4-000000-5-(2,5-00 0
00)-2-0000)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-OO00O-N"-(3,4-000
00O0-5-(2,5-00000000)-2-0000)000000000; N-@-00000
4-00000-5-(2,5-00000000)2-0000)000000000; N-(3-0
00O00-4-00000-5-(2,5-00000000)-2-0000)I000000000 ;
N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2,5-00000000)-2-0000)000000O
0000 ; N-(B3-00000-4-00000-5-(2,5-00000000)-2-0000)-00
00; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2,5-00000000)-2-0000)-00
000000000 ; N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2,5-00000000)-2-
00)IODO0DO0O0; N-(@B-00000-4-00000-5-(2,5-00000000)-2-
00)4-000000000; N-(B3-00000-4-00000-5-(2,5-000000
)-2-0000)2-000000;N-(38-00000-4-00000-5-(2,5-000001
0)-2-0000)I000000 ; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2,5-0000
00)-2-0000)-3-00000000000000; N-@-00000-4-0000
5-(2,5-00000000)2-0000)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-OO
0O-N"-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2,5-00000000)-2-0000)0000
0D0O0O00; 2-(2,5-00000000)-2-000-4-00000000000-5-000 -
3H)-0000; 2-(2,5-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-5-000-3(2H)-0
000 ; N-(2-(2,5-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)
-00000O00000; N-(@-(2,5-00000000)-2-000-4-0000 0 -3(2H)-
00O00-5-00)-0000000000 ; N-(2-(2,5-00000000)-2-000 -4-0
00O00-3Q@H)-0000-5-00)-00000000000 ; N-(-(2,5-0000000
0)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(2,5-000
00O000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-00000000000
00 ; N-(2-(2,5-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3(H)-0000-5-00)-
000000 ; N-(2-(2,5-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5
-00)4-000000000; N-(2-2,5-00000000)-2-000-4-00000 -3
CH-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(2,5-00000000)-2-000 -4-0
00O00-3Q@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000 ; N-(2-(2,5-00000000)-2-0
00-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-3-00000000000000 ; N--(2
,5-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000
-00000000; N-OD0ODO-N"-(2-(2,5-00000000)-2-000-4-00000 -3
CH-0000-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(2,5-00000000)-2-000 -4-
00O000-5-000-3@H)-0000; N-(2-(2,5-00000000)-2-000 -4-00
00O0-3H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2,5-00000000)-
2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2,5-0
0000000)2-000-4-00000-3Q@H-0000-5-00)-000000000
00 ; N-(2-(2,5-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3H)-0000-5-00)-
000000 ; N-(2-(2,5-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3H)-0000-5
-00)-0000000000000; N-(2-(2,5-00000000)-2-000-4-000
00-3RH)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(2,5-00000000)-2-000 -4
-00000-3C@H)-0000-5-00)-4-000000000; N-(2-(2,5-000000
00)-2-000-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(2,5-0
0000000)2-000-4-00000-3Q@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000; N-(

ONOOOdOOoOgod

ON OOoOooogoo-g
OoooooQgg

Oooooooogdg
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2-(2,5-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3Q@H)-0000-5-00)-3-0000
0000000000 ; N-(2-(2,5-00000000)-2-000-4-00000 -3(2H)-0
00O0-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000 ; N-ODOO-N"-(2-(2,5-000000
00)-2-000-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(2,6-
000O00000)5-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000; 2-(2,6-00000000)
-4-(00000)5-000-3@H)-0000; 2-(2,6-00000000)4-[[00000O
00O00]l000]1-5-000-3@H)-0000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,6-00000
000)2-0000)I000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,6-0000001
00)-2-0000)I000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,6-00000001
0)-2-0000)I0000000000 ; N-GB,4-000000-5-2,6-00000001
0)-2-0000)000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,6-00000000)-2-00
00)-0000000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,6-00000000)-2
-0000)I0000O0; N-(B-00000000000-4-00000-5-(2,6-00001
000)-2-0000)4-000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,6-0000
0O0O0)-2-0000)-2-000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,6-0000000
)-2-0000)I000000; N-@-00000000000-4-0000 0 -5-(2,6-
0O0O0O0000)-2-0000)-3-00000000000000; N-(3,4-00000
5-(2,6-00000000)2-0000)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-OO
-N"-(3,4-000000-5-(2,6-00000000)-2-0000)I000000000O0
N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2,6-00000000)-2-0000)000000
000 ; N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2,6-00000000)-2-0000)00
0000000 ; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2,6-00000000)-2-000
YIOOOOODODOOODO; N-(B3-00000-4-00000-5-(2,6-00000000)
-2-0000)-000000; N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2,6-00000000)
-2-0000)-0000000000000; N-(38-00000-4-00000 -5-(2,6-0
00O0000O0)-2-0000)000000; N-(B-00000-4-00000 -5-(2,6-0
000O0000)2-0000)4-000000000; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5
-(2,6-00000000)2-0000)-2-000000; N-(3-00000-4-000001
5-(2,6-00000000)2-0000)I000000; N-(GB-00000-4-0000
0-5-(2,6-00000000)-2-0000)-3-00000000000000 ; N-(3-0
0000-4-00000-5-(2,6-00000000)-2-0000)-1,1-00000-000
00000 ; N-OOO-N"-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2,6-00000000)-2-0
0
0

s e

00)I0O0O0OO0O0O0O0O0O0; 2-(2,6-00000000)2-000-4-0000000
000-5-000-3@H)-0000; 2-(2,6-00000000)-2-000-4-00000
-5-000-3(@H)-0000 ; N-(2-(2,6-00000000)-2-000-4-000 00 -3(2H
)-0O0O0O0-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(,6-00000000)-2-000 -4-
00O000-3Q@H-0000-5-00)-00000
00000 ; N-(2-(2,6-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000-5-
00)-00000000000; N-(2-(.6-00000000)-2-000-4-00000 -
3H)-0000-5-00)-000000 ; N-(@-(2,6-00000000)-2-000-4-00
00O0-3H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000000; N-(2-(2,6-000000
00)-2-000-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-000000 ; N-(2-(2.6-00
00O0000)-2-000-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)4-000000000 ;
N-(2-(2,6-0 00 00000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-00 00 -5-00)-2-00
0000 ; N-(2-(2,6-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-0000-5-0
0)-0000O000; N-(2-(2,6-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-00
00-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-(2-(2,6-00000000)-2-00
0-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000 ; N-O0O0O
-N"-(2-(2,6-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-0000-5-00)-00
00000000 ; 2-(2,6-00000000)2-000-4-00000-5-000-3(2H)-
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0000 ; N-(2-(2,6-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-000 0 -5-0

0)-0000O000000; N-(2-(2,6-00000000)-2-000-4-000 00 -3(2H
)-00O0O0-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(,6-00000000)-2-000 -4-
00O000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-00000000000; N-(2-(2,6-000000
00)-2-000-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-000000 ; N-(2-(2.6-00

00O0000)-2-000-4-00000-3QRH)-0000-5-00)-0000000000

000 ; N-(2-(2,6-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)
-000000; N-(2-(2,6-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000 -
5-00)-4-000000000; N-(2-(2,6-00000000)-2-000-4-00000 -
32H)-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(2,6-00000000)Y-2-000 -4-0
00O00-3(@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000 ; N-(2-(2,6-00000000)-2-0
00-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N--(2
,6-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000
-00000O000; N-ODOO-N"-(2-(2,6-00000000)-2-000-4-00000 -3
(CH-0000-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(3,4-00000000)-5-000-4-
00O000-3QH)-0000; 2-(8,4-00000000)-4-(00000)-5-000-3(2H
-0OO0DO; 2-(@,4-00000000)4-[[CO000C0O000C0]0007]-5-000 -3Q2
H)-0O0D0DO ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3,4-00000000)-2-0000)10000O

00000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3,4-00000000)-2-0000)0000001
0000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3,4-00000000)-2-0000)I000000O
0000 ; N-(8,4-000000-5-(3,4-00000000)2-0000)000000 ;

N-(3,4-0 0 0000-5-(3,4-00000000)-2-0000)-00000000000

00 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3,4-00000000)-2-0000)J00000; N-C3
-00000000000-4-00000-5-(3,4-00000000)-2-0000)-4-00
0000000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3,4-00000000)-2-0000)-2-00

0000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3,4-00000000)-2-0000)I000000O
;N-(3-00000000000-4-00000-5-(3,4-00000000)-2-0000)-
3-00000000000000; N-(@8,4-000000-5-(3,4-00000000)-2-

00O00)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-000-N"-(3,4-000000 -5-(3,4-
00000000)2-0000)I000000000;N-(@-00000-4-00000 -
5-(3,4-00000000)2-0000)I000000000; N-(3-00000-4-00
000-5-(3,4-00000000)-2-0000)000000000; N-@-00000
-4-00000-5-(3,4-00000000)-2-0000)00000000000O0; N-(3-

ooo0DDb-4-000D00-5-G@B,4-0000D0DOOO0)-2-0000)-0000O000; N-C3-
Ooo0oo0-4-00000-5-GB,4-00000000O0)-2-00D00)-0O00O0O0DOOOO
ooao N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-@B,4-00000000)-2-0000)H00O

000 ; N-GB-00000-4-00000-5-(3,4-00000000)-2-0000)-4-0
0000000 ; N-(@-00000-4-00000-5-(3,4-00000000)-2-000
)-2-0 00000 ; N-(B3-00000-4-00000-5-(3,4-00000000)-2-00
0)0ODO0DO0ODOOD ; N-@@-00000-4-00000-5-(3,4-00000000)-2-0

00)3-00000000000000;N-@B-00000-4-00000-5-(3,4-00
00000)-2-0000)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-000-N"-(3-000
00-4-00000-5-(8,4-00000000)-2-0000)I000000000; 2-(3
,L4-00000000)2-000-4-00000000000-5-000-3H-0000;

2-(3,4-00000000)2-000-4-00000-5-000-3H)-0000; N-(2-(3,
4-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3@D-0000-5-00)-0000000

000 ; N-(2-(3,4-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)
0000000000 ; N-@-G,4-00000000)-2-000-4-0000 0 -3(2H)-

0000-5-00)-00000000000; N-(2-(3,4-00000000)-2-000 -4-
00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(3,4-00000000 )-2-0

OoooooogogQgoo
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00-4-00000-3Q@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000000; N-(2-(3.4-
00000000)2-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(
2-(3,4-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-4-0000
00000 ; N-(2-(3,4-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000 -5-
00)-2-000000; N-(2-(3.,4-00000000)-2-000-4-00000 -3(2H)-0
00O0-5-00)-0000000 ; N-(2-(3,4-00000000)-2-000-4-000001
3(2H)-0000-5-00)-3-00000000000000 ; N--(38,4-0000000
)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000
N-OODO-N"-(2-(3,4-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-0000 -5-
0)-00000O00000; 2-(3,4-00000000)2-000-4-00000 -5-0
0-3(@H)-0 000 ; N-(2-(3,4-00000000)-2-000-4-000 00 -3(2H)-O
00-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(3,4-00000000)-2-000-4-00
00-3H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(-(3,4-00000000)-
-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-00000000000; N-(2-(3,4-
00O0O0000)-2-000-4-00000-3Q@H)-0000-5-00)-000000 ; N-(
2-(3,4-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-00000
00000000 ; N-(2-(3,4-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-0010O
0-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(3,4-00000000)-2-000-4-0000 0 -3(2H)
-0000-5-00)-4-000000000; N-(2-(3,4-00000000)-2-000 -4-
00O000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(3,4-00000000)-2-
000-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-0000000; N-(2-(3,4-00000
000)2-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-3-000000000000
00 ; N-(2-(3,4-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-1
,1-00000-00000000; N-OO00-N"-(2-(3,4-00000000)-2-000 -4
-00O000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(3,5-00000000
)-5-000-4-00000-3QH)-0000; 2-(3,5-00000000)4-(00000)-
5-000-3(QH)-0000; 2-(38,5-00000000)4-[[00C0O000C0C00]1000]
5-000-3(@H)-0000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3,5-00000000)-2-000
0)0000DO0O0O00O0O0; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3,5-00000000)-2-0000
Y OOOOOOOODO; N-GB,4-000000-5-(3,5-00000000)-2-0000)

O

ONOOOQO>-g e

OoOooo0Doo0ooDOd; N-@GB4-000D000-5-GB,5-0000D0O0O0O)-2-0000)
OoODO0O000; N-@G@B,4-000000-5-@,5-00000000)-2-0000)-00D00
ODODO0O0O0O000D0; N-@G@B,4-00000D0-5-@E,5-00000000)-2-0000)H00O
oooo0O; N-GB-ODO0ODDODOODOODUODD-4-0000D0-5-@E,5-0000ooooboao)y-2-0
Oo0O0)4-0000D000DO00; N-@B,4-000000-5-@,5-00000000)-2-0
Oo0O0)-2-000000; N-GB,4-0000D000-5-@,5-00000D0000O0O)-2-0000)
oooobDbOO0O;; N-B3-OOODODOoGoopoobob-4-00D0DDO-5-@B,5-0DO0O0O0oDDOO
)-2-0000)-3-00000000DOODOODO; N-@GB,4-00D00O00O-5-@3,5-0000
ocoooco)-2-0000)-1,1-00000-0000000D0 ; N-ODO0O-N"-B,4-000

oobOo-5-@,5-00000000)-2-0000)Y00000D00000O0;; N-@E-0DODOO
-4-00000-5-@,5-00000000)-2-0000)000D0O000000; N-(3-0O
ooo0o0-4-00000-5-@,5-0000O0O0o0O)-2-0000>)I0CO0O00OO0OO0DODO;
N-(B-000D00-4-00000-5-@,5-00000000)H)-2-0000)0000000
gogono N-(B-0D0000-4-00000-5-@,5-00000000)-2-0000)-00
ad N-B-00000-4-00000-5-@,5-00000000)-2-0000)-00
ocoooooo0OO0O0 ; N-@B-OODODODOD-4-0DDODDO-5-@,5-0000D00O000O00)-2-
ooOH)oOooOooD; N-G@B-ODOODO0DO0-4-00000-5-@,5-00000000)-2-
oo)4-0000oo0ODOoQO0O0; N-@BUOUODODODOD-4-000D00D0-5-@B,5-00000O00
)-2-0000)Y-2-000000; N-@B-0OO0O0D0O0-4-00000-5-@,5-00000
O)-2-0000)HYOOODOODOO ; N-@B-O00O0O0D0-4-00000-5-6,5-00000

O o0Ooo0o0oa.
OOoo0oo0ogao
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L

ocooo)y-2-0000)-3-0O0O0O0OODDOOCDODOOOOO;

0-5-(3,5-00000000)-2-0000)-1,1-00000
0O-N"-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(3,5-0000000
00O0O00; 2-(8,5-00000000)-2-000-4-000
3(2H)-0 000 ; 2-(3,5-00000000)-2-000 -4-0

JP 2015-531351 A 2015.11.2

N-(3-00000-4-0000
-0000D0000; N-OO
0)-2-0000)0000
0Doo0O00oO0O00-5-000-
0000 -5-000 -3(2H)-0

000 ; N-(2-(3,5-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)
N-(2-(3,5-0 0 000000)-2-000 -4-00 000 -3(2H)-
0000000 ; N-(2-(8,5-00000000)-2-000-4-0

-00o0o0o0Dooooao
0000 -5-00)-00
0000 -3(H)-000
0)-2-0 00 -4-0 0 O

3zH-0o0obo-5-00)-1,2-00000-000000000

O
O

O

-5-00)-00000O0000O000

; N-(2-(3,5-0 000000

0-3(2H)-0000-5-00)-000000 ; N-(2-(3,5-0 00
00000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-00000000000
00 ; N-(2-(3,5-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3(H)-0000-5-00)-
000000 ; N-(2-(3,5-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3H)-0000-5
-00)-4-000000000; N-(2-3,5-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3
(CH-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(3,5-00000000)-2-000 -4-0
00O00-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000
0; N-(2-(3,5-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3H)-0000-5-00 )-3-
0000000000 0000; N-(2-(3,5-00000000)-2-000-4-00000 -

; N-O O O -N"-(2-(3,5-0 O

00O0000)-2-000-4-00000-3QRH)-0000-5-00)-0000000000 ;
2-(3,5-00000000)2-000-4-00000-5-000-3@H)-0000; N-(2-(3
,5-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(RH)-0000-5-00)-00000001
000 ; N-(2-(3,5-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)
N-(2-(3,5-0 0 000000)-2-000 -4-00 0 00 -3(2H)-
00O00-5-00)-00000000000; N-(-(3,5-00000000)-2-000 -4-
00O000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-000000 ; N-(2-(3,5-00000000)-2-0
00-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000000; N-(2-(3,5-
00000000)2-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(
2-(3,5-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-4-0000
00000 ; N-(2-(3,5-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-00 00 -5-
N-(2-(3,5-0 0 000000)-2-000-4-00 000 -3(2H)-0
00O0-5-00)-0000000; N-(2-(3,5-00000000)2-000-4-000001
-3(2H)-0000-5-00)-3-00000000000000

-ogoobooooban

OoO)-2-00000O;

0 )-2-0

00 )-4-[[C
0 -5-(2-0 O

00-5-(2-0 000

5-(2-000000
5-(2-0 000000
Doo0O0o)-2-000
0000000 )-2-0
0-5-(2-000000
-5-(2-0 000000
DO0O0O0000)-2-0
00-5-(2-00000

O
|
O O w:

OOo0oooooOoQgoooogg e

: N-(2-(3,5-0 000000

00-4-00000-3(QH)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000
N-OODO-N"-(2-(3,5-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-0000-5-

000000000 ; 2-(2-00000000)-5-000-4-0000 0 -3(2H)-
2-(2-00000000)4(QO0000)-5-000-3H)-0000 ; 2-(2-0

000000O00]0007]-5-000-3@H)-0000; N-(3,4-
00O0000)-2-0000)0000000000 ; N-(3,4-00
00O00)-2-0000)I000000000; N-@3,4-0000
00)-2-0000)I0000000000; N-(3,4-00000
0)-2-0000)000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2-00

0)-ooooooobOooooao;

00O0)0O0O0O000 ; N-(3-00
00)-2-0000)-4-00000

0)-2-0000)-2-000000 ;

00O0)00O0O0000; N-(3-0
000)2-0000)-3-0000

0
O

O
O

N-(3,4-0 00000 -5-(2-
00000000 -4-000
000 ; N-(3,4-00000
N-(3,4-0 00000 -5-(2-
000000000 -4-00
000000000 ; N-(3,4

-0o0oboo0oob-5--0ocogoooo)-2-0000)1,1-000C0CO0O-00000DOOC
s N-O000-N-GB4-000000-5-2-00000000)H)-2-0000)H>00DODOO
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O00O0; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000000)-2-0000)1000
000000 ; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000000)-2-0000)0
000000000 ; N-GB-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000000)-2-000
0)JD0D0DO0DO0O0D0OO0O0; N-@B-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000000)-2
-0000)-000000; N-(8-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000000)-2-
0O00)-0000000000000; N-@-00000-4-00000-5-(2-0000
000)-2-0000)00000; N-GB-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000
00)-2-0000)4-000000000; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00
00O0O00)2-0000)-2-000000; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00
00000)-2-0000)I000000; N-(3-00 0-4-00000-5-(2-0 0
000O00)2-0000)-3-00000000000 0; N-(3-00000-4-00
00-5-(2-00000000)-2-0000)-1,1-00 0D-00000000; N-O
0-N"-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000 0)-2-0000)00000
0000; 2-(2-00000000)-2-000 -4-00 0000000 -5-000-3(C
2H)-0 000 ; 2-(2-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-5-000-3(2H)-000
0; N-(2-(2-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(@H)-0000-5-00)-00
00000000 ; N-(R-(2-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000101
5-00)-0000000000; N-(-(2-00000000)2-000-4-00000 -3
CH-0000-5-00)-00000000000; N-(R2-(2-00000000)-2-000
-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(2-00000000)-2-
000-4-00000-3(QRH)-0000-5-00)-0000000000000; N-(2-(2-
00000000)2-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(
2-(2-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-4-00000
0000 ; N-(2-(2-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)
-2-0 00000 ; N-(2-(2-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-
5-00)-0000000; N-(2-(2-00000000)-2-000-4-000 00 -3(2H)-0
00O0-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-(-(-00000000)-2-00
0-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000 ; N-O0O0O
-N"-(2-(2-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-0000-5-00)-000
0000000 ; 2-(2-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-5-000 -3(2H)-00
00 ; N-(2-(2-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-00 00 -5-00)-0
000000000 ; N-(2-(2-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-000
0-5-00)-0000000000; N-(-(2-00000000)-2-000-4-00000
3(2H)-0000-5-00)-00000000000; N-(-(-00000000)-2-00
0-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(2-00000000)-2
-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-0000000000000; N-(-(2-
00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@HD-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(
2-(2-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-4-00000
0000 ; N-(2-(2-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)
-2-0 00000 ; N-(2-(2-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-
5-00)-0000000; N-(2-(2-00000000)-2-000-4-000 00 -3(2H)-0
00O0-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-(-(-00000000)-2-00
0-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000 ; N-O000O
-N"-(2-(2-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-00101
0000000 ; 2-(@B-00000000)-5-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000; 2-(
3-00000000)4-(00000)-5-000-3H)-0000; 2-(3-0000000
0)-4-[[D00000000]0007]-5-000-3RH)-0000; N-(3,4-000000 -
5-(3-00000000)2-0000)I000000000; N-(3,4-000000 -5-(3
-00000000)2-0000)I000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3-0
00O0000O0)-2-0000)00000000000; N-(3,4-000000 -5-(3-00
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ocoooogo)-2-0000)H)OODODDODOD ; N-@GB,4-0000D0DO-5-@B-000O0DODOO
)-2-0000)-00DO0DO0ODOOOODODOO0OO0OD; N-GB4-OUDODODDO-5-@B-000D0OO0
OooO)-2-0000)H)I0ODO0O0O0;; N-@B-0OO0DOO0ODODODDODDOOD-4-00000 -5-(3-0
ocoooooo)-2-0000)4-00000D000C0O; N-@GB,4-0D00000-5-B-00
ocoooogo)-2-0000)-2-000000 ; N-GB,4-0000D0DO-5-@E-0000DOO
00 )-2-0 ooH)oooOOoooDO; N-@@B-0000DO0DO0DODODO0D-4-00000D0 -5-C3-
O
O
N

0
ooobDoOoO0)-2-0000)-3-000000000ODDOOO; N-@B,4-0000O0
-5-B-00O0ooooO0o)-2-0000)1,1-00000-000O0000CDO; N-ODODO -
"-B.4-000000-5-@E-0000D0O0O0O0)2-0000HMI0D0O000O0O0D00ODB ;5 N-C
3-00000-4-00000-5-G@B-00000000)-2-ObO000O0D)ODOOOOOOOGO

:N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(3-00000000)-2-0000)000000O
O00; N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(3-00000000)-2-0000)0000
00000 ; N-(B3-00000-4-00000-5-(3-00000000)-2-0000)-
0000 ; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(3-00000000)-2-0000)-0
0000000000 ; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(83-00000000)-2-
00)IODO0DO0O00; N-@B-00000-4-00000-5-(3-00000000)-2-0
00)4-000000000; N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(3-00000000
)-2-0000)2-000000;N-(38-00000-4-00000-5-(3-00000000
)-2-0000)I000000;N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(3-00000000)
-2-0000)-3-00000000000000; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(3-
00000000)2-0000)-1,1-00000-00000000 ; N-O00O0O -N"=(3-0
00O00-4-00000-5-(3-00000000)-2-0000)I000000000; 2-
(3-00000000)2-000-4-00000000000-5-000-3QRH)-0000 ;
2-(3-00000000)2-000-4-00000-5-000-3@H)-0000 ; N-(2-(3-0
00O00000)2-000-4-00000-3H)-0000-5-00)-000000000
0; N-(2-(3-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-00
00000000 ; N-(R-(3-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000101
-5-00)-00000000000; N-(2-(3-00000000)2-000-4-000001
-3(2H)-0000-5-00)-000000 ; N-(2-(3-00000000)-2-000-4-00
00O0-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000000; N--(B-0000000
0)-2-000-4-00000-3Q@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(3-0000
00O00)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)-4-000000000; N-(
2-(3-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-2-00000
0; N-(2-(3-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3H)-0000-5-00)-00
00000 ; N-(2-(3-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-0000-5-0
0)-3-00000000000000; N-(R2-(3-00000000)-2-000-4-000
00-3H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-O0O0-N"-(2-(3-
00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-00000000
00; 2-(3-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-5-000-3(2H)-00 00 ; N-(2
-(3-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3CH)-0000-5-00)-000000
0000 ; N-(2-(3-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)
-0000000000; N-(2-(3-00000000)2-000-4-0000 0 -3(2H)-0
00O0-5-00)-00000000000; N-(-(B-00000000)-2-000-4-00
000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(3-00000000)-2-000 -4
-00000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-00000000

00000 ; N-(2-(3-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-0000-5-0
0)-0000O00; N-(R2-(3-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000
5-00)-4-000000000; N-(-(B-00000000)2-000-4-00000 -3
CH-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(3-00000000)-2-000-4-00
00O0-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000; N-(-(@-00000000)-2-000
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-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-3-00000000000000 ; N-(2-(3-0

0000000)2-000-4-00000-3CH-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00
000000 ; N-OOO-N"-(@-(3-00000000)-2-000-4-00000 -3(2H)-0
00O0-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(4-00000000)-5-000-4-0000

0-3(@H)-0000; 2-(4-00000000)4-(00000)-5-000-3@H)-0000
;2-(4-00000000)4-[[0000O00000]0007]-5-000-3C@H)-0000 ;
N-(3,4-000000-5-(4-00000000)2-0000)I000000000; N-(
3,4-000000-5-(4-00000000)2-0000)I000000000; N-(3,4-
000000-5-(4-00000000)-2-0000)I0000000000 ; N-(3,4-0
00000-5-(4-00000000)2-0000)I00000; N-(3,4-000000-5
-(4-00000000)-2-0000)-0000000000000; N-3,4-00000

0-5-(4-00000000)2-0000)I00000;N-(8-00000000000-4
-00000-5-U-00000000)-2-0000)4-000000000 ; N-(3,4-00
00O00-5-(4-00000000)-2-0000)-2-000000; N-(3,4-000000 -
5-(4-00000000)2-0000)I000000; N(@-00000000000 -4-
00000-5-(4-00000000)-2-0000)-3-00000000000000; N-
(3,4-000000-5-@-00000000)-2-0000)-1,1-00000-000000
O00; N-ODOO-N"-(3,4-000000-5-(4-00000000)2-0000)100001
00000 ; N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(4-00000000)-2-0000)00

00000000 ; (3-00000-4-00000-5-(4-00000000)-2-0000)

0000000000 ; N-GB-00000-4-00000-5-(4-00000000)-2-00
00)IODO0DOOO0OODOODODO; N-GB-00000-4-00000-5-@@-00000000)
-2-0000)-000000; N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(4-00000000)-2
-0000)-0000000000000; N-@-00000-4-00000 -5-(4-00 0

00D0)2-0000)000000; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(4-00000
0)-2-0000)4-000000000; N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-4-00
00O00)2-0000)2-000000; N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-4-00
00O00)2-0000)I000000; N-(3-00 0-4-00000-5-4-00

00O00)2-0000)-3-00000000000 0; N-(3-00000-4-00
0-5-(4-00000000)-2-0000)-1,1-00 0D-00000000; N-O

0-N"-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(4-00000 0)-2-0000)00000

0000 ; 2-(4-00000000)-2-000-4-00 0000000 -5-000-3(C
2H)-0 000 ; 2-(@-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-5-000 -3(2H)-000
0; N-(2-(4-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-00

00000000 ; N-(QR-(4-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000
-5-00)-0000000000; N--4-00000000)-2-000-4-00000 -3
CH-0000-5-00)-00000000000; N-(R-(U-00000000)-2-000
-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(4-00000000)-2-

00O0-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-0000000000000; N-Q-(4-

00000000)2-000-4-00000-3C@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(
2-(4-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-4-00000
0000 ; N-(R-(4-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)
-2-0 00000 ; N-(R-(4-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-
5-00)-0000000; N-(R-(4-00000000)-2-000-4-000 00 -3(2H)-0
00O0-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-Q-@-00000000)-2-00

0-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000 ; N-O000O
-N"-(2-(4-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3RH)-0000-5-00)-000

0000000 ; 2-(@4-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-5-000 -3(2H)-010
00 ; N-(2-(4-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-0000-5-00)-0

000000000 ; N-(2-(4-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-000

O
O
0
O
4
O

OooooogQgdg
OoOoo0ooooo
O OoOooo

10

20

30

40

50



(55) JP 2015-531351 A 2015.11.2

0-5-00)-0000000000; N-Q-(@-00000000)2-000-4-00000¢0
3(2H)-0000-5-00)-00000000000; N-Q-(4-00000000)-2-00
0-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-Q-(4-00000000)-2
000-4-00000-3@HD-0000-5-00)-0000000000000; N-(2-(4-
00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000 ; N-(
2-(4-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)-4-00000
0000 ; N-(R-(A-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@HD-0000-5-00)
2-000000; N-(2-4-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3H-0000 -
5-00)-0000000; N-(2-(4-00000000)-2-000 -4-00 000 -3(2H)-0
000-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-Q-4-00000000)-2-00

0-4-00000-3Q@H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000 ; N-O0O0O

-N"-(2-(4-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(@H)-0000-5-00)-000
0000000 ; 2-(2,3-000000000)-5-000-4-00000-3C@H)-0000 ;
2-(2,3-000000000)4-(00000)-5-000-3(2H)-0000 ; 2-(2,3-00
00O0O0O00O0)4-[[00000O0000]0007]-5-000-3(2H)-0000 ; N-(3.4-
000000-5-(2,3-000000000)-2-0000)000000000 ; N-(3,4-
000000-5-(2,3-000000000)-2-0000)0000000000; N-(3,4-
00O0000-5-(2,3-000000000)-2-0000)I0000000000O0; N-(3,
4-000000-5-(2,3-000000000)-2-0000)000000; N-(3,4-000
00O0-5-(2,3-000000000)2-0000)-0000000000000 ; N-(3,4

-000000-5-(2,3-000000000)2-0000)I00000; N-(3-0000

0000000 -4-00000-5-(2,3-000000000)-2-0000)4-00000

0000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,3-000000000)-2-0000)-2-0000

00 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,3-000000000)2-0000)I000000 ;

N-(3-00000000000-4-00000-5-(2,3-000000000)-2-0000)-
3-00000000000000; N-(38,4-000000-5-(2,3-000000000)-2
-0000)1,1-00000-00000000; N-O000-N"-(3,4-000000-5-(2,3
-000000000)-2-0000)0000000000; N-(GB-00000-4-0000
0-5-(2,3-000000000)2-0000)I000000000; N-(3-00000 -4
-00000-5-(2,3-000000000)-2-0000)000000000; N-(3-O

000-4-00000-5-(2,3-000000000)-2-0000)0000000000O0
;N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2,3-000000000)-2-0000)-0000
0; N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2,3-000000000)-2-0000)-000
000000000 ; N-B-00000-4-00000-5-(2,3-000000000)-2-
0O0O0)IOO0ODO0ODO0; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2,3-000000000)-2
-0000)4-000000000; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2,3-0000°01

00O00)2-0000)-2-000000;N-(G-00000-4-00000-5-(2,3-000
00O0000)-2-0000)I000000; N-(B-00000-4-00000 -5-(2,3-0

000000O00)2-0000)-3-00000000000000; N-(@-00000 -4-
0D0O000-5-(2,3-000000000)-2-0000)-1,1-00000-0000000

0; N-ODOO-N"-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2,3-000000000)-2-000010
YIOOOOOoOOoOOODO; 2-(2,3-000000000)-2-000-4-000000000

00-5-000-3H)-0000; 2-(2,3-000000000)-2-000-4-00000 -5
-000-3@H)-0000; N-(2-(2,3-000000000)-2-000-4-000 00 -3(2H
)-O0O0DOO-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2,3-000000000)-2-000-
4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2,3-000000
000)2-000-4-00000-3QH-0000-5-00)-00000000000; N-(
2-(2,3-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000-5-00)-0000
00 ; N-(2-(2,3-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)
-00000O00000000; N-(2-(2,3-000000000)-2-000-4-00000
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3(2H)-0 0 00-5-00)-000000 ; N-(2-(2,3-000000000)-2-000 -4-
00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)4-000000000; N-(2-(2,3-0000000
00)-2-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-2-000000 ; N-(2-(2,3-0
0000000 0)2-000-4-00000-3H)-0000-5-00)-0000000 ;N
-(2-(2,3-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)-3-00
000000000000 ; N-(2-(2,3-000000000)-2-000-4-0000 0 -3(
2H)-0 00 0-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-0O00O-N"-(2-(2,3-000
000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000 ;
2-(2,3-000000000)2-000-4-00000-5-000 -3(H)-00 00 ; N-(2-
(2,3-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-00000
00000 ; N-(2-(2,3-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000 -5
-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2,3-000000000)-2-000-4-00000
-3(2H)-0000-5-00)-00000000000; N-(2-(2,3-000000000)-2-
000-4-00000-3Q@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(2,3-000000
000)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)-0000000000000 ;
N-(2-(2,3-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-00
0000 ; N-(2-(2,3-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-
00)4-000000000; N-(2-(2,3-000000000)-2-000-4-00000 -
3(2H)-0 000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(2,3-000000000)-2-000 -4-
00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000; N-(2-(2,3-000000000)-
2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-(
2-(2,3-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)-1,1-00

000-00000000; N-000-N"-(2-(2,3-000000000)-2-000 -4-00
000-3(H)-0000-5-00)-00

00000000; 2-(2,4-000000000)-5-000-4-00000 -3H)-000
0;2-(2,4-000000000)4-(00000)-5-000-3@H-0000 ; 2-(2,4-0
00000000 )4-[[000000000]000]-5-000-3@H)-0000 ; N-(3,4
-000000-5-(2,4-000000000)-2-0000)I000000000; N-(3.4
-000000-5-2,4-000000000)-2-0000)I000000000; N-(3,4
-000000-5-2,4-000000000)-2-0000)I0000000000; N-@3
,L4-000000-5-(2,4-000000000)-2-0000)I00000 ; N-(3,4-00
0000-5-2,4-000000000)-2-0000)-0000000000000 ; N-(3
,L4-000000-5-(2,4-000000000)-2-0000)000000 ; N-(3-000

ooooDbDDbO0oO0-4-00000-5-,4-000000000)-2-0D0D00)-4-00000C

oooo0; N-GB4-000000-5-24-0000000D00O)-2-0000)-2-000

OD0DO0; N-@B,4-000000-5-24-000000000)HY-2-0000HXO0O0ODODOO
s N-@B-0000D0DODDOO0O0-4-00000-5-,4-000000000)-2-0DD00OO
)-3-00o0oDOoooOoo0oOoDOoDbD;; N-GB,4-00D00O0D0DO-5-,4-00000O000O00O00O)
-2-0000)-1,1-00000-000000O000; N-OD0D0-N"-GB,4-0000D00O-5-C2
LA4-0ooooooboo)-2-0000)OOOOODOODO; N-@E-O0DO0O0D-4-000O

o0-5-,4-00000000O0)H)-2-0000)HXIO0DO0O0OOO0ODOODO; N-@B-ODDODOO
-4-00000-5-24-000000000)-2-0000)HMO00O0O000O00O0DO0OO; N-C3-
ocobooo0-4-00000-5-.4-000000000)-2-0D000HXIO00O0O0DODOO
oo; N-B-ODODOOD-4-000DDO-5-24-00000DDOOO)-2-0000)Y-bDDOO
oood; N-@B-0O0OO0D-4-0000D0-5-R4-000000DOOHY-2-0D00DO)-OO
ooocoobooooood N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-2,4-000000000)-

2-200000)H)0DO0O00O0O0;; N-B-ODDOODOD-4-0D00D0D0-5-.,4-000D0O0D0DOO
0)-2-0ooo)4-0DOoooooooD; N-GB-OODODODOD-4-00000-5-(2,4-000O
ocooocogo)-2-00D00)-2-000000 ; N-GB-ODOODDO-4-00000-5-(2,4-0O
ooooooo0)-2-0000HI0OO0OO0ODOD ; N-GB-ODODODDO-4-00000-5-(C2,4
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-000000000)-2-0000)-3-00000000000000; N-@-00000
-4-00000-5-(2,4-000000000)-2-0000)-1,1-00000-000000
0O0; N-ODOO-N"-(@-00000-4-00000-5-(2,4-000000000)-2-000
0)0000O0O000O0O0; 2-(2,4-000000000)2-000-4-00000000
00O0-5-000-3@H)-0000; 2-(2,4-000000000)-2-000-4-000001
-5-000-3QH)-0000; N-(2-(2,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000 -3(
2H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2,4-000000000)-2-00
0-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2,4-0000
00O000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-00000000000 ;
N-(2-(2,4-0 0 0000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-0000-5-00)-00
0000 ; N-(2-(2,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000 -5-
00)-0000000000000; N-(2-(2.4-000000000)-2-000-4-00
00O0-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(2,4-000000000)-2-00
0-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-4-000000000; N-(2-(2,4-0000
00O000)2-000-4-00000-3Q@H)-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(2
,L4-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3Q@H)-0000-5-00)-000000
0; N-(2-(2,4-0 00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)-3
-00000O0000D00000; N-(-(R.4-000000000)-2-000-4-0000
0-3(@H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-O0O00O0-N"-(2-(2.4-
00O0O00000)2-000-4-00000-3CH)-0000-5-00)-0000000
00; 2-(2,4-000000000)2-000-4-00000-5-000-3H-0000
N-(2-(2,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-0000-5-00)-0
00000000 ; N-(2-(2,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00 000 -3(2H)-0
00-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2,4-000000000)-2-000-4-0
00O0-3@H)-0000-5-00)-00000000000; N-(2-(2,4-0000000
0)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(2,4-00
00O0O000)2-000-4-00000-3(H)-0000-5-00)-000000000
000 ; N-(2-(2.4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000 -5-
0)-000000; N-(2-(2,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00 000 -3(2H)-0
00-5-00)-4-000000000; N-(2-(2,4-000000000 )-2-000-4-0
000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(2,4-000000000)-2-
00-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000; N-(2-(2.4-00000

O O

000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000 -5-00 )-3-0
00 ; N-(2-(2,4-000000000)2-000-4-00000
)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-O00-N"-(2-(2,4-0
00-4-00000-3(H)-0000-5-00)-00000000
0000)-5-000-4-00000-3H)-0000 ; 2-(2,5-0

0000000000
-3(2H)-0 0 O O -5-0
0oooo00O0oao)-2-
00 ; 2-(2,5-0000
00000000 )-4-(

00O00)5-000-3QH)-0000; 2-(2,5-000000000)4-[[D00000O0
00]000]-5-000-3(H)-0000; N-(3.,4-000000-5-(2,5-000000
00)-2-0000)I000000000; N-3,4-000000-5-(2,5-000000
00)-2-0000)I000000000; N-GB,4-000000-5-(2,5-000000
00)-2-0000)I0000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,5-00000
00O00)2-0000)I00000; N-(@,4-000000-5-(2,5-000000000
)-2-0000)-0000000000000; N-(B,4-000000-5-(2,5-00000
00O00)2-0000)I00000;N(B-00000000000-4-00000-5-(2
,5-000000000)2-0000)4-000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(
2,5-000000000)2-0000)-2-000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,5-
000000D000)2-0000)I000000;N(3-00000000000-4-0
00O00-5-(2,5-000000000)2-0000)-3-00000000000000 ;
N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,5-000000000)-2-0000)-1,1-00000-000
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0000 ; NDODODO-N"-G@B,4-000000-5-,5-000000D000)-2-0000)
Ooooo0oooboOob0; N-G@B-ODODODDO-4-0000D00-5-,5-000000D00O0CO)-2-
Ooo0ooH)ooooooooOoOoO; N-@B-ODOODODOD-4-000D00-5-2,5-0000000
O0)-2-0000H)IIOODODODODODDOD ; N-B-OOODDUO-4-00000-5-C,5-0O
Ooooooo)-2-0000))I0D0OO0OO0DODOOOODO; N-@B-OODODODO-4-00000
-5-2,5-00000000o)-2-0000)-000000; N-B-000D00O0-4-000O0
-5-2,5-000000000)-2-0000)-000000000ODODOOO; N-@3-O
O0-4-00000-5-,5-000000000)-2-0000)H)000D000 ; N-C3-
00-4-00000-5-,5-000000000)-2-0000)-4-00000D00

s N-B-0000D04-00C00D0-5-,5-0000OoDDObOO)-2-0000)-2-00O
OO0; N-G@B-00D000-4-00000-5-,5-000000000)-2-0000)HO
ocooo0; N-@B-ODOODODOD-4-00000-5-,5-000000000)-2-0000
-0
a

O

0000000000000 ; N-@B-00000-4-00000-5-(2,5-00000
0)-2-0000)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-O000O0-N"-B-00000
-4-00000-5-(2,5-000000000)2-0000)I000000000; 2-(2.5
-000000000)-2-000-4-00000000000-5-000-3@H)-0000 ;
2-(2,5-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-5-000-3(H)-0000 ; N-(2-(
2,5-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-00000
00000 ; N-(2-(2,5-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3H)-0000-5
-00)-0000000000; N-(2-,5-000000000)-2-000-4-00000
3(2H)-0000-5-00)-00000000000; N-(2-(2,5-000000000)-2-
000-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-000000 ; N-(2-(2,5-000000
00O0)2-000-4-00000-3CH)-0000-5-00)-0000000000000 ;
N-(2-(2,5-0 0 0000000)-2-000-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-00
0000 ; N-(2-(2,5-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000-5-
00)4-000000000; N-(2-(2,5-000000000)-2-000-4-00000 -
3(2H)-0 000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(2,5-0 00000000 )-2-000 -4-
00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000; N-(2-(2,5-000000000)-
2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-(
2-(2,5-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00
0
0

O O OoOooDooogoooogoaog

O wooodood

00O0-00000000; N-OOO-N"-(2-(2,5-000000000)-2-000-4-00
00O0-3H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(2,5-000000000)-2
-000-4-00000-5-000-3C@H-0000 ; N-(2-(2,5-000000000)-2-0
00-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2,5-000
D00O0000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000-5-00)-00000000000 ;
N-(2-(2,5-0 0 0000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-0000-5-00)-00
000000000 ; N-(2-(2,5-000000000)-2-000-4-00000 -3(2H)-0
00O0-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(2,5-000000000)2-000-4-000001
-3(2H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000000; N-(2-(2,5-000000000
)-2-000-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(2,5-00 00
00O000)2-000-4-00000-3Q@H)-0000-5-00)4-000000000;N
-(2-(2,5-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000-5-00)-2-00
0000 ; N-(2-(2,5-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(@H)-0000-5-
00)-0000000; N-(2-(2,5-000000000)-2-000-4-0000 0 -3(2H)-
00O00-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-(2-(2,5-000000000)-2
-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-
00O0-N"-(2-(2,5-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-000 0 -5-0
0)-00O00O0O0O0000; 2-(2,6-000000000)-5-000-4-0000 0 -3(2H)
-0000; 2-(2,6-000000000)4-(CO0000)-5-000-3C@H-0000 ; 2-
(2,6-000000000)4-[[000000000]0007]-5-000-3(2H)-0000 ;
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N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,6-000000000)-2-0000)I000000000 ;
N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,6-000000000)-2-0000)I000000000 ;
N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,6-0000000

00)-2-0000)00000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,6-0000001

00O0)2-0000)00000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,6-000000000)-

2-0000)-0000000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,6-0000001

000)2-0000)I00000;N-(B-00000000000-4-00000-5-(2,6

-000000000)-2-0000)4-000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,

6-000000000)2-0000)-2-000000; N-(3,4-000000 -5-(2,6-0

0000000 0)2-0000)I000000; N(3-00000000000-4-00

00O0-5-(2,6-000000000)2-0000)-3-00000000000000; N-

(3,4-000000-5-(2,6-000000000)2-0000)-1,1-00000-0000

0000 ; N-OODO-N"-(3,4-000000-5-(2,6-000000000)-2-0000 )0

000000000 ; N(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2,6-000000000)-2-0

00O0)I0O0O0O00O0O0O0DO0; N-(GB-00000-4-00000-5-(2,6-0000000

00)-2-0000)0000000000; N-GB-00000-4-00000-5-(2,6-00
0000000)2-0000)0000000000;N-(83-00000-4-00000 -
5-(2,6-0 00 000000)-2-0000)-000000; N-(GB-00000-4-00001

0-5-(2,6-000000000)-2-0000)-0000000000000; N-(3-00

00O0-4-00000-5-(2,6-000000000)-2-0000)I00000 ; N-(3-0

000-4-00000-5-(2,6-000000000)2-0000)4-00000000

i N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2,6-000000000)-2-0000)-2-000

00; N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2,6-000000000)-2-0000)00

0000 ; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2,6-000000000)-2-0000)-

3-00000000000000; N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2,6-000000

00O0)2-0000)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-000-N"-(3-00000 -4

-00000-5-(2,6-000000000)-2-0000)0000000000; 2-(2,6-

000000D000)2-000-4-00000000000-5-000-3H-0000; 2

-(2,6-000000000)2-000-4-00000-5-000-3@H)-0000 ; N-(2-(2
,6-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3CH)-0000-5-00)-000000

0000 ; N-(2-(2,6-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000 -5-

00)-0000000000; N-(2-(,6-000000000)-2-000-4-00000 -

32H)-0000-5-00)-00000000000; N-(2-(2,6-000000000)-2-

000-4-00000-3Q@H-0000-5-00)-000000 ; N-(2-(2,6-000000
00O0)2-000-4-00000-3H-0000-5-00)-0000000000000 ;
N-(2-(2,6-0 0 0000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(RH)-0000-5-00)-00

0000 ; N-(2-(2,6-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000-5-

00)4-000000000; N-(2-(2,6-000000000)-2-000-4-00000 -

3(2H)-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(2,6-000000000)-2-000 -4-

00O000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000; N-(@-(2,6-000000000)-

2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-(

2-(2,6-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00

00O0-00000000; N-OOO0-N"-(2-(2,6-000000000)-2-000-4-00

00O0-3H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(2,6-000000000)-2

-000-4-00000-5-000-3@H-0000 ; N-(2-(2,6-000000000)-2-0

00-4-00000-3(@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2,6-000

00O0000)-2-000-4-00000-3QRH)-0000-5-00)-0000000000 ;
N-(2-(2,6-0 00 000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-0000-5-00)-00

000000000 ; N-(2-(,6-000000000)-2-000-4-00000 -3(2H)-0

00O0-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(2,6-000000000)-2-000-4-000001
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3(2H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000000; N-(2-(2,6-000000000
)-2-000-4-00000-3CH)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(2.,6-00 00
00O000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)4-000000000 ;N
-(2-(2,6-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000-5-00)-2-00
0000 ; N-(2-(2,6-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000-5-
00)-0000000; N-(2-(2,6-000000000)-2-000-4-0000 0 -3(2H)-
00O00-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-(-(2,6-000000000)-2
-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-
00O0-N"-(2-(2,6-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-0000-5-0
0)-0000O0O00000; 2-(3,4-000000000)-5-000-4-0000 0 -3(2H)
-0000; 2-(3,4-000000000)4-(CO0000)-5-000-3H-0000 ; 2-
(3,4-000000000)4-[[C00000000]0007]-5-000-3(2H)-0000 ;
N-(3,4-000000-5-(3,4-000000000)-2-0000)I000000000 ;
N-(3,4-000000-5-(3,4-000000000)-2-0000)000000000 ;
N-(3,4-000000-5-(3,4-000000000)-2-0000)0000000000O0
0; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3,4-000000000)-2-0000)J00000; N-C3
,4-000000-5-(3,4-000000000)2-0000)-0000000000G00¢01
0; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3,4-000000000)2-0000)I00000; N-(3
-00000O000000-4-00000-5-(3,4-000000000)-2-0000)-4-0
0000000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3,4-000000000)-2-0000 )-2-
00000 ; N-(B,4-000000-5-(3,4-000000000)2-0000)000
O00; N-(3-00000000000-4-00000-5-3,4-000000000)-2-0
00)-3-00000000000000; N-GB,4-000000-5-(3,4-000000
00)-2-0000)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-O00-N"-(3,4-00000
5-(3,4-000000000)2-0000)I000000000; N-(3-00000-4
-00000-5-(3,4-000000000)2-0000)000000000; N-(3-O

OOoo0oooao

oooob-4-0000D0 -5-B4-00000D0DDOO)-2-0000)H)oOODOoODOooDDOO
s N-@B-0000D04-00000-5-GB4-000000000O0HY-2-0D00O00HYOODOO
ocoooo0Oo; N-@B-0O0O000~4-00000-5-@B4-000000DO000O0)-2-DO0OO
)-oooDooDoO; N~@E-00D00D0-4-00000-5-GB,4-000000000O0)-2-000
o)-oooooooopDooooo; N-GBOOODDODUO-4-000D00-5-GB,4-000D00O00OO
ocoOo)-2-0000)HoDOOOOO;; N-@BOOOOO0D-4-0000D0-5-@,4-000DO

00O00)2-0000)4-000000000; N-(3-00000-4-00000 -5-(3,4-
0000000 00)2-0000)-2-000000; N-GB-00000-4-00000 -5-(
3,4-000000000)2-0000)I000000; N-(3-00000-4-00000 -
5-(3,4-000000000)-2-0000)-3-00000000000000; N-(3-00
000-4-00000-5-(3,4-000000000)-2-0000)-1,1-00000-000
00000 ; N-OOO-N"-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(3,4-000000000)-2-
00O00)I0O0O00O0O0O0D0D0; 2-(3.,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000
00O0000-5-000-3CH)-0000; 2-(3,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00
00O0-5-000-3@H)-0000 ; N-(2-(3,4-000000000)-2-000-4-000
00-32H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(-(3.,4-000000000)-
2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000 ; N-(2-(3,4-0
00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@HD-0000-5-00)-00000000
000 ; N-(2-(3,4-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3(H)-0000-5-0
0)-0000O00; N-(2-(3,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-00
00-5-00)-0000000000000; N-(-(B,4-000000000)-2-000 -
4-00000-3(H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(3,4-000000000)-
2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-4-000000000; N-(2-(3,4-0
00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-2-000000 ;N
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-(2-(3,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000-5-00)-000O
0000 ; N-(2-(3,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000 -5-
00)-3-00000000000000; N-(2-(3,4-000000000)-2-000 -4-
00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-OO0O-N"-(
2-(3,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(RH)-0000-5-00)-0000
000000 ; 2-(3,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000 -5-000 -3(2H)-0
000 ; N-(2-(83,4-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-000 0 -5-0
0)-0000O000000; N-(2-(3,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(
2H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(3.,4-000000000)-2-00
0-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-00000000000; N-(2-(3,4-000
00O0000)-2-000-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-000000 ; N-(2-(3
,L4-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-000000
0000000 ; N-(@-(8,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-000
0-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(3,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3C2
H)-0O0O0O0-5-00)-4-000000000; N-(2-(3,4-000000000)-2-000
-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(3,4-00000000
0)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000 ; N-(2-(3,4-00
000000O0)2-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-3-00000000
000000 ; N-(2-(3,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000
-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-0O00O0-N"-2-(3,4-000000000

)-2-000-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-0000000000 ; 2-(3,5-00
0000000)-5-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000; 2-(3,5-000000000)
-4-(00000)5-000-3@MDH-0000; 2-(38,5-000000000)-4-[[0 000

0]J000]-5-000-3(RH)-0 000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3,5-0000
0)-2-0000)1000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3,5-0000
0)-2-0000)1000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3,5-0000
0)-2-0000)IJ0000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3,5-000
000)2-0000)J00000;N-(R,4-000000-5-(3,5-0000000
)-2-0000)-0000000000000; N-G3,4-000000-5-(3,5-000
00000)-2-0000)I00000; N-(3-00000000000-4-00000 -
5-(3,5-0 00 000000)2-0000)4-000000000; N-(3,4-000000
-5-(3,5-000000000)-2-0000 )-2-0

00000 ; N-@,4-000000-5-(3,5-000000000)-2-0000)0000
00; N-(B-00000000000-4-00000-5-(3,5-000000000)-2-00
00)-3-00000000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3,5-0000000
00)-2-0000)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-000-N"-(3,4-000000
-5-(3,5-000000000)2-0000)I000000000; N-GB-00000 -4-
00000-5-(3,5-000000000)2-0000)I000000000; N-(3-00
000-4-00000-5-(3,5-000000000)-2-0000)1000000000 ;
N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(3,5-000000000)2-0000)00000
00000 ; N-@B-00000-4-00000-5-(3,5-000000000)-2-0000)-

Ooo0Ooo0ogoood

gooooaad N-B-00000-4-00000-5-@,5-000000000)-2-00000
)-0o0o0Oono oopboooOOoo0; N-@B-ODODODDODOD-4-00000-5-@,5-0000000O3
Ooo0)-2-00 oH)oooooo; N~B-O0OODODO4-000C0D0-5-@B,5-00000<O0

ooocooao 0)-2-00O00)-2-000000; N-@B-0ODO0O0DO0-4-00000-5-(3,
5-0 0000 oob0)-2-0000HM00OO0O0ODOD ; N-GB-OODODO=-4-0D0000O -5-
@G,5-0oogoogoog)-2-0o0o0g)-3-gopooopooopDooOooo0g; N-@E-OOO
0oob-4-00000-5-@,5-000000DO00)-2-0000)-1,2-00000-0D00CO
ooboo0; N-OOO-N"-B-0D0O000-4-00000-5-@,5-000000000D0)-2-0O

O
g
ooo)-2-000o)4-0000O0O0DODO ; N-B-ODOODO=-4-000D00O-5-¢38,5-0
O
O
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0O0)I0DODOODODOOO0OO0O; 2-(3,5-000000000)2-000-4-000000
000O0-5-000-3@H)-0000; 2-(3,5-000000000)-2-000-4-000
0-5-000-3QH)-0000; N-(2-(3,5-000000000)-2-000-4-0000
3(2H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(3,5-000000000)-2-
00-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(3,5-00
00O0O000)-2-000-4-00000-3(@H)-0000-5-00)-000000000
0; N-(2-(3,5-0 0 0000000)2-000-4-00000-3H-0000-5-00)
-000000; N-(2-(3,5-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-0010O
0-5-00)-0000000000000; N-(-(3,5-000000000)-2-000 -4-
00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(3,5-000000000)-2-
000-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)4-000000000 ; N-(2-(3,5-00
00O00000)2-000-4-00000-3Q@H)-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(
2-(3,5-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-0000
000 ; N-(2-(38,5-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-0000-5-0
0)-3-00000000000000; N-(2-(3,5-000000000)-2-000-4-0
00O00-3@H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000 ; N-O0OO-N"-(2-
(3,5-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3QH-0000-5-00)-00000
00O0O00; 2-(3,5-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-5-000 -3(2H)-010
00 ; N-(2-(3,5-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)
-00000O00000; N-(@-(3,5-000000000)-2-000-4-000 00 -3(2H)
-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(38,5-000000000)-2-000 -4
-00000-3CH)-0000-5-00)-00000000000; N-(2-(3,5-00000
00O00)2-000-4-00000-3CH-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(3,5-
000000O000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000
000000 ; N-(2-(3,5-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-000010
-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(3,5-000000000)-2-000-4-000 00 -3(2H)
-0000-5-00)-4-000000000; N-(2-(38,5-000000000)2-000 -4
-00000-3CH-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(3,5-000000000)
-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000 ; N-(2-(3,5-000 0O
00O000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-3-0000000000
0000 ; N-(2-(3,5-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000 -5-
00)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-OO00O-N"-(2-(38,5-000000000)-2
-000-4-00000-3@HH-0000-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(2-00001
00O00)5-000-4-00000-3@H-0000; 2-(2-00000000)Y-4-000
00)-5-000-3@H)-0000; 2-(2-00000000)4-[[000000000]7]0
00]-5-000-3@H)-0000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2-00000000)-2-00
00)IODODO0OD0D0OO0O00; N-@,4-000000-5-(2-00000000)Y-2-000010
YIO0OOOODOOOO; N-(8,4-000000-5-(2-00000000)-2-0000 )0
0000000000 ; N-(R,4-000000-5-(2-00000000)-2-0000)00
0000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2-00000000)-2-0000)-0000000
000000 ; N-G3,4-000000-5-(2-00000000)-2-0000)000001

OOoooooaog

N-B-00O000O0D00O0DO0-4-00000-5-2-00000000)-2-0000)-4-

OoODOoo0OO0O0o000; N-@B,4-00000D0-5-2-0000000DO0O)-2-0000)-2-0
ooooOD ; N-GB,4-0D0D0O0O0O0-5--00D0O0O0O0O0O0)-2-0000O0)H>00CO0CDDOO
o N-@B-0000D000Db0o0b0-4-0000D0-5-2-0000000DO0)-2-0000)-3-
OcoOOoo0o00ooO0O0oDO0oo0D0DO;; N-@B,4-000D000-5-2-000D0O00DO00O0O)-2-00O
oob0)-1,1-00000-00000000D0 ; N-OODO-N"-@B,4-000000D0-5-2-000O
ocoooOo)-2-0000H)I0O0DO0DDOODOO;; N-@EB-ODODODDO-4-00000-5-C2-
ocooocoooO0o)-2-0000H)I0ODODODOODODO ; N-GBOOODDO-4-0DODOO-

5-(2-00000000)-2-0000)H)I0COO0O0ODO0O0ODOODO;; N-GB-OOODO-4-0000
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00-5-(2-00000000)-2-0000)I0000000000; N-(3-00000 -4
-00000-5-(2-00000000)-2-0000)-000000; N-(B-00000 -4-
00000-5-(2-00000000)-2-0000)-0000000000000 ; N-(3-
00000-4-00000-5-(-00000000)-2-0000)000000 ; N-(3-O0
00O00-4-00000-5-(2-00000000)-2-0000)4-0000000007;N
-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000000)-2-0000)-2-0000007;N
(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000000)-2-0000)I000000; N-
(3G-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000000)-2-0000)-3-00000000
000000 ; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000000)-2-0000)-1,
1-00000-00000000; N-ODO0OO-N"-(@3-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00
00D0000)-2-0000)0000000000; 2-(2-00000000)-2-000 -4
-00000O000000-5-000-3@H)-0000; 2-(R-00000000)-2-000
-4-00000-5-000-3@H)-0000 ; N-(2-(2-00000000)-2-000-4-00
00O0-3H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2-00000000)-2-
000-4-00000-3H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(-(-000
00O000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-00000000000 ;
N-(2-(2-0 0 000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-00001
00 ; N-(2-(2-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-00 00 -5-00)-0
000000000000 ; N-(R2-(2-00000000)-2-000-4-0000 0 -3(2H)-
00O00-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(2-00000000)-2-000-4-00000 -3
(CH-0000-5-00)-4-000000000; N-(2-(2-00000000)-2-000 -4
-00000-3C@H)-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(2-00000000)-2-
00-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000; N-(2-(2-000000
0)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-3-0000000000000
i N-(2-(2-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-
00O0O0-00000000; N-O00O-N"-(2-(2-00000000)-2-000-4-00
00-3GH)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(-00000000)-2-0
0-4-00000-5-000-3@H)-0000 ; N-(2-(2-00000000)-2-000 -4-
00O0O0-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2-00000000
)-2-000-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2-0
0000000)2-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-000000000
00 ; N-(2-(2-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-0000-5-00)-0
00000 ; N-(2-(2-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-0000-5-0
0)-0000O0O000O00000; N--(R2-00000000)-2-000-4-00000 -
3H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(-(2-00000000)-2-000-4-000
00-3H)-0000-5-00)-4-000000000; N-(2-(2-00000000)-2-0
00-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-2-000000 ; N-(-(2-0000000
0)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000 ; N-(2-(2-000
00O000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-3-0000000000
0000 ; N-(R2-(2-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)
-1,1-00000-00000000; N-O000-N"-(2-(2-00000000)-2-000 -4
-00000-3C@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(3-00000000)-
00-4-00000-3@H)-0000; 2-(@-00000000)-4-(00000)-5-0
3(@H)-0 000 ; 2-(83-00000000)4-[[DO0000O0000]000]-5-0
-3(2H)-0 000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3-00000000)-2-0000)00
000000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(8-00000000)-2-0000)0000
0000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3-00000000)-2-0000)J00000
000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3-00000000)2-200000)I00000
:N-(3,4-000000-5-(3-00000000)-2-0000)-00000000000
00 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(83-00000000)-2-0000)00000 ; N-(3-
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00000000000 -4-00000-5-(83-00000000)-2-0000)-4-000
000000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(83-00000000)-2-0000)-2-0000
00 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3-00000000)-2-0000)0000000; N-C3
-00000000000-4-00000-5-(3-00000000)-2-0000)-3-000
00000000000 ; N-(B,4-000000-5-(3-00000000)-2-0000)-1
,1-00000-00000000;N-OO0O-N"-(3,4-000000-5-(3-000000
00)-2-0000)0000000000; N-GB-00000-4-00000-5-(3-000
00O000)2-0000)I000000000; N-(@-00000-4-00000 -5-(3-
00O0000O00)2-0000)I000000000;N-(83-00000-4-00000 -
5-(3-00000000)2-0000)I0000000000; N-(3-00000-4-00
00O0-5-(3-00000000)-2-0000)-000000
:N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(3-00000000)-2-0000)-0000000
000000 ; N-GB-00000-4-00000-5-(3-00000000)-2-0000)0
00000 ; N-(B3-00000-4-00000-5-(3-00000000)-2-0000)-4-0
00000000 ; N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(3-00000000)-2-0000
)-2-0 00000 ; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(3-00000000)-2-0000
Y OOOOODO; N-(GB-00000-4-00000-5-(B-00000000)-2-0000)
-3-00000000000000; N-(83-00000-4-00000-5-(3-0000001
00)-2-0000)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-O000-N"-(3-00000 -4-
00O000-5-(3-00000000)2-0000)1000000000; 2-(3-0000
0000)2-000-4-00000000000-5-000-3RH)-0000; 2-(3-00 0
00O000)2-000-4-00000-5-000-3@H)-0000; N-(2-(3-000000
00)-2-000-4-00000-3QH-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-C3
-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000001
00 ; N-(2-(3-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-0000-5-00)-0
0000000000 ; N--(B-00000000)-2-000-4-00000 -3(2H)-00
00-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(3-00000000)2-000-4-0000 0 -3(2H)
-0000-5-00)-0000000000000; N-(-(B-00000000)-2-000
-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(B3-00000000)-2-
000-4-00000-3QH-0000-5-00)4-000000000 ; N-(2-(3-000
00O000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-2-000000 ; N-(2-(3
-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000 ;
N-(2-(3-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-3-0001
00000000000 ; N--(B-00000000)-2-000-4-00000 -3(2H)-0
00O0-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000 ; N-OO0O-N"-(2-(3-0000000
0)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(3-00
000000)-2-000-4-00000-5-000-3H)-0000 ; N-(2-(3-00000
000)2-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-
(3-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000
000 ; N-@-(B-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3H)-0000-5-00)-
00000000000 ; N-(-(B-00000000)-2-000-4-00000 -3(2H)-0
00O0-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(3-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3C2
H-0O0O0D0-5-00)-0000000000000; N--(GB-00000000)-2-00
0-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(3-00000000)-2
-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-4-000000000; N-(2-(3-00 0O
00O000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(3
-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000 ;
N-(2-(3-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-3-0010
00000000000 ; N-(-(B-00000000)-2-000-4-00000 -3(2H)-0
00O0-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000 ; N-OD0O-N"-(2-(3-0000000
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0)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(4-00
000000)-5-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000; 2-4-00000000 )-4-0
0000)-5-000-3QH)-0000; 2-(4-00000000)4-[[0C0000C0000
J000]-5-000-3@H)-0000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(@-00000000)-2-
0000)0D00000000;N-(GR,4-000000-5-4-00000000)-2-00
00)00O0O0D0O00000; N-GB,4-000000-5-(4-00000000)-2-0000
Y OOOODOOODODODO ; N-GB,4-000000-5-(@-00000000)-2-0000)
000000 ; N-(@,4-000000-5-(4-00000000)-2-0000)-00000
00000000 ; N-(8,4-000000-5-(4-00000000)2-0000)0000
O0O0; N-GB-00000000000-4-00000-5-(4-00000000)-2-0000
-4-0 00000000 ; N-(8,4-000000-5-(4-00000000)-2-0000)-2
000000 ; N-(8,4-000000-5-(4-00000000)2-0000)X0000
00; N-(3-00000000000-4-00000-5-(4-00000000)-2-0000
)-3-00000000000000; N-GB,4-000000-5-@-00000000)-2-
0000)-1,1-00000-00000000 ; N-OO0O0-N"-@3,4-00000 0 -5-(4-0
0000000)-2-0000)I000000000;N-(8-00000-4-00000 -5-
(4-00000000)-2-0000)I000000000;N-(@-00000-4-0000
0-5-(4-00000000)2-0000)I000000000; N-(GB-00000-4-0
0000-5-(4-00000000)-2-0000)10000000000; N-(3-0000
0-4-00000-5-(4-00000000)-2-0000)-000000; N-(3-00000
4-00000-5-4-00000000)-2-0000)0000000000000; N-(
0
O

O Ooooo

3-00000-4-00000-5-(4-00000000)-2-0 0)DOOO0OO; N-(3-
00000-4-00000-5-(4-00000000)-2-0000)4-0000000000 ;
N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(4-00000000)2-0000)-2-000000 ;
N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-4-00000000)-2-0000)I000000 ;
N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(4-00000000)2-0000)-3-0000000
0000000 ; N-@B-00000-4-00000-5-(4-00000000)-2-0000)-

1,1-00000-00000000; N-OOO-N"-(3-00000-4-00000 -5-(4-0
00O0000O0)2-0000)000000000; 2-(@-00000000)-2-000
-4-00000000000-5-000-3QH-0000; 2-@-00000000)-2-00
0-4-00000-5-000-3@H)-0000; N-(R-4-00000000)-2-000 -4-0
00O00-3Q@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(-@-00000000)-
2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-2-(4-00
000000)-2-000-4-00000-3QH-0000-5-00)-0000000000
0; N-(2-(4-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(@H)-0000-5-00)-00
0000 ; N-(R-(4-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)
0000000000000 ; N-R-@-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3C2
H)-0O0O0DDO-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(4-00000000)-2-000-4-0000
0-3(@H)-0000-5-00)4-000000000 ; N-(-(4-00000000)-2-00
0-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(4-00000000)
2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000; N-(-@-00000
000)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)-3-000000000000
00 ; N-(2-(4-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3H)-0000-5-00)-1,1
-00000-00000000 ; N-OO0O-N"-(R-(4-00000000)-2-000 -4-0
00O00-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(4-00000000)-2-
00O0-4-00000-5-000-3H)-0000; N-(2-(@-00000000)-2-000 -
4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(4-0000000
0)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(4-
00O000000)2-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-00000000
000 ; N-(-@4-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-0000-5-00)-
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000000 ; N-(2-(4-00000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000-5-
00)-000O0000000000; N-(R4-00000000)-2-000-4-000001
3(2H)-0000-5-00)-000000 ; N-2-(4-00000000)-2-000-4-00
00-3QH)-0000-5-00)-4-000000000; N--(4-00000000)-2-
00-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N--(4-000000
0)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000 ; N-(2-(4-00
00000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-3-000000000
0000 ; N-(R-(4-00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-0
)-1,1-00000-00000000 ; N-OO0O-N"-(@-(4-00000000)-2-00
4-00000-3@MH-0000-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(2,3-000000
00)-5-000-4-00000-3QQH)-0000; 2-(2,3-000000000)-4-(00
00)-5-000-3H)-0000; 2-(2,3-000000000)4-[[0 0000000
1000]-5-000-3H)-0000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,3-00000000
)-2-0000)I000000000; N-(B,4-000000-5-(2,3-00000000¢01
)-2-0000)I000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,3-00000000¢0
)-2-0000)I0000000000; N-(@,4-000000-5-(2,3-0000000
0)-2-0000)I00000; N-B,4-000000-5-(2,3-000000000)-2-
0O0D0)-000O0000O000000; N-(8,4-000000-5-(2,3-0000000
0)-2-0000)I00000; N-(@B-00000000000-4-00000-5-(2,3-
00O0O00000)2-0000)4-000000000; N-(3,4-000000 -5-(2,3
-000000000)-2-0000)-2-000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,3-00
00O0000O0)2-0000)000000;N-(83-00000000000-4-000
00-5-(2,3-000000000)-2-0000)-3-00000000000000; N-C3
,4-0 0 0000-5-(2,3-000000000)-2-0000)-1,1-00000-00000
O00O0;N-OOO-N"-(3,4-000000-5-(2,3-000000000)-2-0000)00
00000000 ; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2,3-000000000)-2-00
00)I0D0DOOO0D0DOOO0; N-@B-00000-4-00000-5-(2,3-00000000
0)-2-0000)I000000000; N(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2,3-000
00O0000)-2-0000)00000000000; N-(G@-00000-4-00000 -5-
(2,3-000000000)-2-0000)-000000; N-(@-00000-4-00000 -
5-(2,3-000000000)-2-0000)-0000000000000; N-(3-0000
0-4-00000-5-(2,3-000000000)2-0000)J00000; N-(3-00
0 O
O

Oo0oooooooooogogoooao

O

00-4-00000-5-(2,3-000000000)-2-0000)4-000000000 ;
-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2,3-000000000)-2-0000)-2-00000101
i N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2,3-000000000)2-0000)1000
00; N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2,3-000000000)-2-0000)-3-0
000000000000 ; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2,3-00000000
)-2-0000)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-O0O00O0-N"-(3-00000 -4-0
000-5-(2,3-000000000)2-0000)J000000000; 2-(2,3-00
000O000)-2-000-4-0000000000

5-000-3(RH)-0000; 2-(2,3-000000000)2-000-4-00000 -5-
00-3(H)-0000; N-(2-(2,3-000000000)-2-000-4-00000 -3(2H)
-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2,3-000000000)-2-000 -4
-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2,3-000000
00D0)2-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-00000000000; N-(
2-(2,3-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(RH)-0000-5-00)-0000
00 ; N-(2-(2,3-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)
-0000000000000; N-(2-(2,3-000000000)-2-000-4-00000
-3(2H)-0000-5-00)-000000 ; N-(2-(2,3-000000000)-2-000 -4-
00O000-3QH)-0000-5-00)4-000000000 ; N-(2-(2,3-0000000
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00)-2-000-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(2,3-0
00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000 ;N
-(2-(2,3-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-0000-5-00)-3-00
000000000000 ; N-(2-(2,3-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(
2H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-OO0O-N"-(2-(2,3-000
00O0000)-2-000-4-00000-3QRH)-0000-5-00)-0000000000 ;
2-(2,3-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-5-000-3(2H)-00 00 ; N-(2-
(2,3-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-00000
00000 ; N-(2-(2,3-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5
-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2,3-000000000)2-000-4-000001
3(2H)-0000-5-00)-00000000000; N-(2-(2,3-000000000)-2-
000-4-00000-3Q@H)-0000-5-00)-000000 ; N-(2-(2,3-000000
00O0)2-000-4-00000-3CH)-0000-5-00)-0000000000000 ;
N-(2-(2,3-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000-5-00)-00
0000 ; N-(2-(2,3-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000-5-
00)4-000000000; N-(2-(2,3-000000000)-2-000-4-00000 -
3H)-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(2,3-000000000)-2-000 -4-
00O000-3(RH)-0000-5-00)-0000000; N-(2-(2,3-000000000)-
2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-(
2-(2,3-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00
00O0-00000000; N-OOO-N"-(2-(2,3-000000000)-2-000-4-00
00O0-3H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(2.4-000000000)-5
-000-4-00000-3CH-0000; 2-(2,4-000000000)-4-(0O0000)-5
-000-3@H)-0000; 2-(,4-000000000)4-[[000C0000007]1000
1-5-000-3H)-0000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,4-000000000)-2-00
00)IODO0DO0O0O00O0O00; N-@,4-000000-5-(2,4-000000000)-2-00
0O0)IDODOOODO0OOO00; N-@,4-000000-5-(2,4-000000000)-2-00
0O)DO0O0O0OO0ODO0O0OO0O0O0; N-(B,4-000000-5-(2,4-000000000)-2-0
0)0O0D0O0O0O0; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,4-000000000)-2-0000)-
00000000000 ; N-(B,4-000000-5-(2,4-000000000)-2-0
0)JO0O0DO0DO0O;N-(3-00000000000-4-00000-5-(2,4-00000
00)-2-0000)4-000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,4-0000
00O0)2-0000)-2-000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,4-000000
000)2-0000)I000000; N-(B-00000000000-4-00000-5-(2
,4-000000000)-2-0000)-3-00000000000000; N-(3,4-000
00O0-5-(2,4-000000000)-2-0000)-1,1-00000-000000007; N
-000-N"-(8,4-000000-5-(2,4-000000000)2-0000)00000O
00; N-(B3-00000-4-00000-5-(2,4-000000000)-2-0000)0
0000000 ; N-B-00000-4-00000-5-(2,4-000000000)-2-0
0)00000O0000O0; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2,4-0000000
)-2-0000)I00000O00000; N-@B-00000-4-00000 -5-(2,4-0
00O000)2-0000)-000000; N-(3-00000-4-00000 -5-(2,4-
000O000)-2-0000)-0000000000000; N-@-00000-4-0
0-5-(2,4-000000000)2-0000)I00000; N-(3-00000 -4-
00-5-(2,4-000000000)-2-0000)4-000000000; N-(3-O
O
O
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-4-00000-5-24-000000000)-2-0000)-2-000000 ; N-C
oob-4-0000D0-5-24-000000000)-2-0000)H>00DO0GO;
N-B-0O0O0ODDO0D-4-00000-5-R,4-00000000D0)-2-0000)-3-000000
ocoooooo0oO0O0 ; N-B-OODODODOD-4-00000-5-.4-000000000D0)-2-0O
ocobo)-1,1-00000~-00O0O00CO0OODO0; N-DOO-N-GB-0ODO0O0DO-4-00000 -
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5-(2,4-000000000)-2-0000)I000000000; 2-(2,4-000000
000)2-000-4-00000000000-5-000-3@H)-0000; 2-(2,4-000
00O0000)-2-000-4-00000-5-000-3QRH)-0000 ; N-(2-(2,4-0000
00O000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000 ;N
-(2-(2,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000
0000000 ; N-(@-(2,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-000O
0-5-00)-00000000000; N-(2-(2,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00
0O0O0-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(2,4-000000000)-2-00
0-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000000; N-(2-(2,4-0
00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@HD-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(
2-(2,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000-5-00)-4-000
000000 ; N-(2-(2,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000
-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(2,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000 -3
H)-0O0O0DO0-5-00)-0000000; N-(2-(2,4-000000000)-2-000 -4-0
0O0O0-3@H)-0000-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-(2-(2,4-000
00000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-000
0000 ; N-OOO-N"-(2-(2,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000 -3(2H)-
0O0O0-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(2,4-000000000)-2-000 -4-0
00O0-5-000-3@H)-0000; N-(2-(2,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00
00-3H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N--(.4-000000000
)-2-000-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-0000000000 ; N-(2-(2,4-
000000O000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000
0000 ; N-(2-(2,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000-5-
00)-000000; N-(2-(2,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000 -3(2H)-0
00O0-5-00)-0000000000000; N-(2-(2,4-000000000)-2-00
0-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(2,4-00000000
0)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)4-000000000; N-(2-(2,4
-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000-5-00)-2-0000001
i N-(2-(2,4-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3H)-0000-5-00)-0
000000 ; N-(2-(2,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000
-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-(2-(2,4-000000000)-2-000 -
4-00000-3(@H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000 ; N-OOO-N"
-(2-(2,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3H)-0000-5-00)-000

OO0Oo0ood

0000000 ; 2-(2,5-000000000)-5-000-4-00000-3@H-0000 ;
2-(2,5-000000000)4-(00000)-5-000-3H-0000; 2-(2,5-00
0000000 )4-[[000000000]000]-5-000-3@H)-0000 ; N-(3,4-
000000-5-2,5-000000000)2-0000)I000000000; N-(3,4-
000000-5-(2,5-000000000)-2-0000)I000000000; N-(3,4-
000000-5-(2,5-000000000)-2-0000)I0000000000; N-(3,
4-000000-5-(2,5-000000000)2-0000)IJ00000; N-(3,4-000
000-5-(2,5-0 0 0000000)2-0000)-0000000000000 ; N-(3,4

-0o0o0o0oooD-5-,5-000o0o0oooo)-2-0000H>MO00D0O0;; N-@EB-ODODODO
ocobooo0oo0-4-00000-5-,5-000000000)-2-0000)-4-000D00
OooQo0O0; N-GB,4-00D0000-5-,5-000000000)-2-0D000)-2-0000<0
O0; N-G,4-0000D00-5-,5-00000C0000)-2-0000O0HX000O0O0DODO;
N-B-0000O00D0O00O00-4-0D00000-5-,5-000000000)-2-0000)-
3-0000D00000000D00; N-@B4-00000D0-5-,5-00000000O0)-2
-0o0o0)-1,1-00000-00000D00O0; N-OOO-N"-(3,4-000000-5-C2,5
-0o0o0o0ooooo)-2-0000)I0D0O00CODO0OO0O0O0ODO0; N-@B-OODODODOD-4-0D00OC
O-5-,5-000000000)-2-0000)000000D000D0O; N-@E-0O0DODO-4
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-00000-5-(2,5-000000000)-2-0000)I000000000 ; N-(3-O
000-4-00000-5-(2,5-000000000)-2-0000)1000000000
i N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2,5-000000000)2-0000)-0000¢0
0;N-GB-00000-4-00000-5(,5-000000000)-2-0000)-000
000000000 ; N-(8-00000-4-00000-5-(2,5-000000000)-2-
000)IO0O0OO0OO0D0; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2,5-000000000 )-2
-0000)4-000000000;N-G@-00000-4-00000-5-(2,5-00000
0000)-2-0000)-2-000000; N-(3-00000-4-00000 -5-(2,5-0010
000000)-2-0000)I000000; N-(@-00000-4-0000 0 -5-(2,5-0
0O0000000)-2-0000)-3-00000000000000;N-G-00000 -4-
00000 -5-(2,5-000000000)-2-0000)-1,1-00000-0000000
O0; N-OOO-N"-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2,5-000000000)-2-0000
YIODOODODODODODODO; 2-(2,5-000000000)-2-000-4-000000000
00-5-000-3QH)-0000; 2-(,5-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-5
-000-3@H)-0000; N-(2-(2,5-000000000)-2-000-4-0000 0 -3(2H
)-00O00-5-00)-0000000000; N-(@-(,5-000000000)-2-000 -
4-00000-3MH-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2,5-000000
000)2-000-4-00000-3@HD-0000-5-00)-00000000000 ; N-(
2-(2,5-000000000)-2-000 -4-0
0000-3(@H)-0000-5-00)-000000 ; N-(2-(2,5-0 00000000 )-2-0
00-4-00000-3Q@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000000 ; N-(2-(2,5-
00000000 0)2-000-4-00000-3H)-0000-5-00)-000000 ;N
-(2-(2,5-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000 -5-00)-4-00
0000000 ; N-(2-2,5-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-000
0-5-00)-2-000000; N-(-(,5-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3
(H)-0000-5-00)-0000000; N-(@-(2,5-000000000)-2-000 -4-

O
O
O
O
O

00000-3@H-0000-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-(2-(2,5-00
0000000)2-000-4-00000-3(@H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000 -00
000000 ; N-OOO-N"-(2-(2,5-000000000)-2-000-4-0000 0 -3(2H
)-00O00-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(2,5-000000000)-2-000 -4-

00000-5-000-3Q@H)-0000; N-(2-(2,5-000000000)-2-000 -4-0

0000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2,5-00000000
0)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000 ; N-(2-(2,5

-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3H-0000-5-00)-00000001
0000 ; N-(2-(2,5-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(@H)-0000-5-
00)-000000; N-(2-(2,5-000000000)-2-000-4-00000 -3(2H)-0
00O0-5-00)-0000000000000; N-(2-(2,5-000000000)-2-00
0-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(2,5-00000000
0)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)4-000000000; N-(2-(2.5
-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3QRH)-0000-5-00)-2-0000001
i N-(2-(2,5-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000 -5-00)-0
000000 ; N-(2-(2,5-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000
-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-(2-(2,5-000000000)-2-000 -
4-00000-3H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000 ; N-OOO-N"
-(2-(2,5-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000-5-00)-000
0000000 ; 2-(,6-000000000)-5-000-4-00000-3C@H)-0000 ;
2-(2,6-000000000)-4-(00000)-5-000-3(H)-0000 ; 2-(2,6-00
000000 O0)4-[[00000000C0]0007]-5-000-3(2H)-0000 ; N-(3,4-
00O0000-5-(2,6-000000000)-2-0000)000000000; N-(3,4-
00O0000-5-(2,6-000000000)-2-0000)000000000 ; N-(3,4-
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000000-5-(2,6-000000000)-2-0000)0000000000O0; N-(3,
4-000000-5-(2,6-000000000)-2-0000)000000; N-(3,4-000
00O0-5-(2,6-000000000)2-0000)-0000000000000 ; N-(3,4
-000000-5-(,6-000000000)2-0000)I00000; N-(8-000001
0000000 -4-00000-5-(2,6-000000000)-2-0000)4-00000
0000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,6-000000000)-2-0000)-2-0000
00 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2,6-000000000)2-0000)I000000 ;
N-(3-00000000000-4-00000-5-(2,6-000000000)-2-0000)-
3-00000000000000; N-(@,4-000000-5-(2,6-000000000)-2
-0000)1,1-00000-00000000; N-O000-N"-(3,4-000000-5-(2,6
-000000000)-2-0000)0000000000; N-(G-00000-4-0000
0-5-(2,6-0 00 000000)-2-0000)I000000000; N-(3-00000 -4
-00000-5-(2,6-000000000)-2-0000)000000000; N-(3-0
000-4-00000-5-(2,6-000000000)-2-0000)0000000000O0
:N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(,6-000000000)2-0000)-0000
0; N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2,6-000000000)-2-0000)-000
000000000 ; N-@B-00000-4-00000-5-(2,6-000000000)-2-
00O0)IODO0O0O0O0; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2,6-000000000)-2
-0000)4-000000000; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2,6-000001
00O00)=2-0000)-2-000000; N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2,6-0001
00O0000)-2-0000)I000000; N-G@-00000-4-00000 -5-(2,6-0
00O0000O00)2-0000)-3-00000000000000; N-(@3-00000 -4-
0D0O0O00-5-(2,6-000000000)-2-0000)-1,1-00000-0000000
0; N-ODOO-N"-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2,6-000000000)-2-000010
YIOoOOOOoOOoOOODO; 2-(2,6-000000000)-2-000-4-000000000
00-5-000-3H)-0000; 2-(2,6-000000000)-2-000-4-00000 -5
-000-3@H)-0000; N-(2-(2,6-000000000)-2-000-4-000 00 -3(2H
)-O0O0DOO-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(,6-000000000)-2-000-
4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2,6-000000
000)2-000-4-00000-3QH-0000-5-00)-00000000000; N-(
2-(2,6-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000-5-00)-0000
00 ; N-(2-(2,6-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)
-00000O00000000; N-(2-(,6-000000000)-2-000-4-000001
3(2H)-0000-5-00)-000000 ; N-(2-(2,6-000000000)-2-000 -4-
00O000-3QRH)-0000-5-00)4-000000000; N-(2-(2.,6-00000001
00)-2-000-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(2,6-0
00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-00000007;N
-(2-(2,6-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000-5-00)-3-00
000000000000 ; N-(R2-(2,6-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(
2H)-000O0-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000 ; N-OOO-N"-(2-(2,6-0 00
00O0000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000-5-00)-00000000000 ;
2-(2,6-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-5-000-3(2H)-00 00 ; N-(2-
(2,6-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3QH-0000-5-00)-00000
00000 ; N-(2-(2,6-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5
-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2,6-000000000)2-000-4-000001
_3(2H)-0000-5-00)-00000000000; N-(2-(2,6-000000000)-2-
000-4-00000-3QH-0000-5-00)-000000 ; N-(2-(2,6-000000
000)2-000-4-00000-3H-0000-5-00)-00000000000000 ;
N-(2-(2,6-0 00 000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-0000-5-00)-00
0000 ; N-(2-(2,6-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000-5-
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00)4-000000000; N-@-(,6-000000000)2-000-4-00000 -
3(2H)-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(2,6-000000000)-2-000 -4-
00000-3H)-0000-5-00)-0000000; N-(2-(2,6-000000000)-
2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-(
2-(2,6-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)-1,1-00
000-00000000; N-O00D0-N"-(2-(2,6-000000000)-2-000 -4-00
00O0-3H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(3,4-000000000)-5
-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000; 2-(3,4-000000000)4-(00000)-5
-000-3H)-0000; 2-(3,4-000000000)4-[[000C000000]1000
1-5-000-3@H)-0000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3,4-000000000)-2-00
0O0)IODO0DO0OO0O0OO0O00; N-@,4-000000-5-(3,4-000000000)-2-00
00)00O0O0O0O00000; N-(GB,4-000000-5-(3,4-000000000)-2-00
0)IODO0DO0DO0OOD0DD0O0O00; N(G,4-000000-5-(3,4-000000000)-2-0
0)JODDO0DO0O; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3,4-000000000)-2-0000)-
00000000000 ; N-(@GB,4-000000-5-(3,4-000000000)-2-0

O)IOODOOD; N-(3-00000000000-4-00000-5-(3,4-00000

00)-2-0000)4-000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3,4-0000

000)2-0000)-2-000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3,4-000000

000)-2-0000)I000000; N-(3-00000000000-4-00000-5-(3
,4-000000000)-2-0000)-3-00000000000000 ; N-(3,4-000
000-5-(3,4-000000000)2-0000)-1,1-00000-00000000 ;N
-000-N"-(3,4-000000-5-(3,4-000000000)2-0000)00000

00 ; N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(3,4-000000000)-2-0000)0

0000000 ; N-@B-00000-4-00000-5-(3,4-000000000)-2-0
O)0OODOOOOOO0O; N(-00000-4-00000-5-(3,4-0000000

)-2-0000)I0000000000; N(B-00000-4-00000-5-(3,4-0

00000)-2-0000)-000000; N-(3-00000-4-00000 -5-(3,4-
000000)-2-0000)0000000000000; N-(@-00000-4-0
0-5-(3,4-000000000)2-0000)I00000; N-(3-00000 -4-

00-5-(3,4-000000000)2-0000)-4-000000000; N-(3-0
O
O

O Ooo0oooao
O O oOgoo

O 0Ooooo

-4-00000-5-GB.4-000000000)-2-0000)-2-000000 ; N-C
u 0o0-4-0000D0-5-GB4-0000000D00O00O0)H)Y-2-0000)HMOODDODOODO;
N-(B-000D00-4-00000-5-@,4-00000000D0)-2-0000)-3-0000K0C
ooooDbDDbO0OO0O0 ; N-(B-0O00O0O0-4-00000-5-GB4-00O000O0OOODO)-2-0O
ocoo)-1,1-00000~00O0O0O0CO0ODOO0O; N~ODOO-N-GB-ODOODDO-4-00000-
5-(3,.4-000000C00O0)-2-0000)00000000D0O0; 2-@B.4-000000
oobo)-2-000 400000000000 -5-000-83@2H-0O0D0DO; 2-B,4-000O

a

u

W oOOoooooogoao

Ooooooooogoodg

000000)2-000-4-00000-5-000-3Q@H)-0000; N-(2-(3,4-00 00
00000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000 ;N
-(2-(3,4-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)-000
0000000 ; N-(2-(B,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000 -3(H)-000
0-5-00)-00000000000; N-(2-(3,4-000000000)-2-000 -4-010
000-3(@H)-0000-5-00)-000000 ; N-(2-(3,4-000000000)-2-00
0-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-0000000000000 ; N-(2-(3,4-0
00000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)-000000 ; N-(
2-(3,4-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)-4-000
000000 ; N-(2-(3,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-0000
-5-00)-2-000000 ; N-(2-(3,4-0
00000000)2-000-4-00000-3(H)-0000-5-00)-0000000 ;N
-(2-(3,4-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)-3-00
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000000000000 ; N-(2-(8,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(
2H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000 ; N-OO0O-N"-(2-(3,4-000
00O0000)-2-000-4-00000-3QRH)-0000-5-00)-0000000000 ;
2-(3,4-000000000)2-000-4-00000-5-000-3(2H)-00 00 ; N-(2-
(3,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-00000
00000 ; N-(2-(3,4-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3H)-0000-5
-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(3,4-000000000)2-000-4-000001
-3(2H)-0000-5-00)-00000000000; N-(2-(3,4-000000000)-2-
000-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-000000 ; N-(2-(3.4-000000
000)2-000-4-00000-3CH-0000-5-00)-00000000000000 ;
N-(2-(3,4-0 0 0000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-0000-5-00)-00
0000 ; N-(2-(3,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000-5-
00)4-000000000; N-(2-(3,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000 -
32H)-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(3,4-000000000)-2-000 -4-
00O0O00-3(QRH)-0000-5-00)-0000000; N-(-(3.,4-000000000)-
2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-(
2-(3,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-00 00 -5-00)-1,1-00
00O0-00000000; N-OOO-N"-(2-(3,4-000000000)-2-000-4-00
00O0-3H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(3,5-000000000)-5
-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000; 2-(3,5-000000000)-4-(0O0000)-5
-000-3@H)-0000; 2-(3,5-000000000)4-[[00C0000000]1000
1-5-000-3@H)-0 000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3,5-000000000)-2-00
00)IODODO0O0O00O0O00; N-@,4-000000-5-(3,5-000000000)-2-00
0O0)IODODO0DOO0DO0OO0O00; N-@,4-000000-5-(3,5-000000000)-2-00
0)0D0O0O0OO0ODO0O0O0O0O0; N-(8,4-000000-5-3,5-000000000)-2-0
0)0O0D0O0O0O0;N-(3,4-000000-5-(3,5-000000000)-2-0000)-
00000000000 ; N-B,4-000000-5-(3,5-000000000)-2-0
0)JO0ODO0OO0O;N-(38-00000000000-4-00000-5-(3,5-00000
00)-2-0000)4-000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3,5-0000
00O0)2-0000)-2-000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3,5-000000
000)2-0000)I000000;N(B-00000000000-4-00000-5-(3
,5-000000000)2-0000)-3-00000000000000; N-(3.4-000
00O0-5-(3,5-000000000)2-0000)-1,1-00000-000000007;N
-000-N"-(8,4-000000-5-(3,5-000000000)2-0000)00000O
00; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(3,5-000000000)-2-0000)0
0000000 ; N-@B-00000-4-00000-5-(3,5-000000000)-2-0
O)DOODDODOODODO0OOO; N-(@B-00000-4-00000-5-(3,5-0000000
)-2-0000)I00000O0000O0; N-(B-00000-4-00000 -5-(3,5-0
00D0O00)2-0000)-000000; N-(3-00000-4-00000 -5-(3,5-
000O000)-2-0000)-0000000000000; N-@-00000-4-0
0-5-(3,5-000000000)2-0000)I00000; N-(3-00000 -4-
00-5-(3,5-000000000)-2-0000)4-000000000; N-(3-O
O
O

g
u
O
g
a
O

OoOoo0ooodg
O O0Oo0ooo

-4-00000-5-@,5-000000000)-2-0000)-2-000000 ; N-C
0o0-4-00000-5-@,5-0000000CDODO)Y-2-0000)H)000000RO0 ;
N-B-O00O0D00-4-00000-5-@,5-000000000)-2-0000)-3-0000C0C
ocoooo0oo0O0O0; N-B-OODODODOD-4-00000-5-@,5-000000000D0)-2-0O
ocobo)-1,1-00000~-00O0O00O0OODO; N-DOO-N-@B-0ODO0ODDO-4-000000 -
5-@B,5-00o0o0googo)-2-0000)0o00ooooonoDg; 2-@B,5-0000000
ocoo)-2-000-4-000000000DO0-5-000-832H-0O00O00; 2-3,5-000
ocooooo)-2-000-4-00000-5-000-832H)-0000 ; N-(2-@B,5-0000O0

Ooooooogoodg

W oOOoOooooogooodg
O 0Oo0oooo
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0)-2-0o0o-4-00000-832H-0000-5-00)-000000O0O0DOO;N

-(2-(3,5-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)-000

goono

Oo00; N-2-@E,5-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-8H)-000O0

0-5-00)-00000000000; N-(2-(3,5-000000000)-2-000-4-00
00O0-3H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(3,5-000000000)-2-00
0-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000000; N-(2-(3,5-0

ogogono

0000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)-000000 ; N-(

2-(3,5-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000-5-00)-4-000

gooaon

O0; N--GB,5-000000o0o0og)-2-000-4-00000-832H-0000O3

5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(3,5-000000000)-2-000-4-00000-3C2
H)-0O0O0DO0-5-00)-0000000; N-(2-(3,5-000000000)-2-000 -4-0

udad
ooao
ogdag
udadg
ooao

O 0Oo0oooo

)-2-0 0
0oo0o
0oo0O
00 )-0

3(2H)-0 0 00-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-(-(3,5-0010
00)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-000
0; N-ODODO-N"-(2-(3,5-000000000)-2-000-4-0000 0 -3(2H)-
5-00)-0000000000; 2-(3,5-000000000)-2-000 -4-0
-5-000-3(H)-0000 ; N-(2-(3,5-000000000)-2-000 -4-00

Ooo0-32H)-000D0-5-00)-000000O00O0O0O0O;; N-2-@B,5-0ooooooboao

0-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(3,5-
00O000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000
i N-(2-(3,5-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-0000 -5-
00000 ; N-(2-(3,5-000000000)-2-000-4-00000 -3(2H)-0

ooO0-5-00)-000000C00000D00O; N-@-@,5-000000000)-2-00
0-4-00000-832H)-0000-5-00)H)-000000 ; N--@E,5-000000D00

0 )-2-0

oo0-4-00000-83@H)-0000-5-00)4-000000000 ; N-(2-(8,5

-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-2-000000
: N-(2-(3,5-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000 -5-00)-0

gogono

Oo0; N-2-@@B,5-000opooopbpo)-2-000d0-4-00000-32H)-000CO

-5-00)-3-00000O0O0OoOpoDOoOoDOO0; N-@2-GB,5-000gooooog)-2-000-

4-0 0 0O

Ooo0-32H-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000 ; N-O000O0-N"

-(2-(3,5-000000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)-000

ogooao

oo; 2-

000; 2-(2-000-6-00000000)-5-000-4-00000-3(2H)-0 O
(2-000-6-00000000)4-(00000)-5-000-3@H)-0000; 2-

(2-000-6-00000000)4-[[0000000C0O0]0007]-5-000-3@H)-00

0d; N-

ooonon
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000000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(0000)-2-0000)0000000000
i N-(3,4-000000-5-(0000)2-0000)I00000; N-(3,4-00000
5-(0000)-2-0000)0000000000000; N-(B,4-000000-5-(
00)-2-0000)I00000; N-(B-00000000000-4-00000 -5-(
00)-2-0000)4-000000000 ; N-GB,4-000000-5-(0000)-2-
00)-2-000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(0000)2-0000)00000
;N-(3-00000000000-4-00000-5-(0000)-2-0000)-3-000
00000000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(0000)-2-0000)-1,1-000
-00000000; N-O0O0O-N"-(3,4-000000-5-(0000)-2-0000)0
0000000 ; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(0000)-2-0000)000
00000 ; N-(B3-00000-4-00000-5-(0000)-2-0000)00000
O0O0; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5(0000)2-0000)J000000
000 ; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(0000)-2-0000)-000000; N-
(3-00000-4-00000-5-(0000)-2-0000)-0000000000000 ;
N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(0000)2-0000)J00000; N-(@-0000O
0-4-00000-5-(0000)2-0000)4-000000000; N-(3-00000 -4
-00000-5-(0000)2-0000)-2-000000; N-(3-00000-4-0000
0-5-(0000)-2-0000)000000; N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(00
00)-2-0000)-3-00000000000000; N-(@-00000-4-00000-5
(00D00)-2-0000)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-OO00-N"-(3-0000
0-4-00000-5-(0000)-2-0000)I000000000; 2-(0000)-2-0
00-4-00000000000-5-000-3CH-0000; 2-(0000)-2-000 -4-
00O000-5-000-3@H)-0000 ; N-(2-(00O00)-2-000-4-0000 0 -3(2H)-
00O00-5-00)-0000000000; N-(-(CO000)-2-000-4-00000-3C2
H)-00O0DD0-5-00)-0000000000; N-@(QO0O00)2-000-4-00000 -
3H)-0000-5-00)-00000000000; N-(-(UO0D0)2-000-4-000
00-3H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(@-(QO000)2-000-4-00000 -
3H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000000; N-(2-(0O000)-2-000 -4-0
000-3@M-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(-(UO000)2-000-4-000
0-3(@H)-0000-5-00)4-000000000; N-(-(QO000)-2-000 -4-0
00O0-3H)-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(0O0O00)-2-000-4-00
00-3H)-0000-5-00)-0000000; N-((UO000)2-000-4-000
O 0
O

Oo0ooooooooooogogg
O oD oooogogog
O

-3(2H)-0000-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-(-(00O00)-2-0

-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000 ; N-OO
-N"-(2-(0000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000
000;2(MO000)2-000-4-00000-5-000-3(QH)-0000 ; N-(2-(0 0O
0)-2-000-4-00000-3Q@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(0
000)2-000-4-00000 -3(2H)-00 00 -5-0
0)-0000O0O00000; N-(R-(UO0D0)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5
-00)-00000000000; N-Q@-(@O0O0)2-000-4-00000 -3(2H)-0101
00-5-00)-000000; N-(2(0000)2-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000 -
5-00)-0000000000000; N-(2-(0O000)-2-000-4-000 00 -3(2H)-
00O00-5-00)-000000; N-(-(CO000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-00
00-5-00)-4-000000000; N-(-(UO0O0)-2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-
00O00-5-00)-2-000000; N-(-(0O000)-2-000-4-00000 -3(2H)-0
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00-5-00)-0000000; N-(2-(0O0O00)-2-000-4-00000-3H)-00
0-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-@-(QO000)2-000-4-0000
_3(2H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-OO0O-N"-2-(00
0)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(2-0
0000)5-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000; 2-(2-000000)4-(CO000O0
)-5-000-3H)-0 000 ; 2-(2-000000)4-[[J 000000001000 7-5
-000-3@H)-0000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2-000000)-2-0000)000O
0000000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2-000000)-2-0000)I000000O
00 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2-000000)-2-0000)I0000000000O0
N-(3,4-000000-5-(2-000000)2-0000)00000; N-(3,4-000
00-5-(2-000000)-2-0000)-0000000000000; N-(3,4-000
00-5-(2-000000)-2-0000)000000; N-(GB-00000000000-4
-00000-5-(2-000000)-2-0000)4-000000000; N-(3,4-0000
00-5-(2-000000)-2-0000)-2-000000; N-(3,4-000000 -5-(2-0
00O000)2-0000)I000000; N-(GB-00000000000-4-00000 -
5-(2-000000)-2-0000)-3-00000000000000; N-(3,4-00000
0-5-(2-000000)-2-0000)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-OO0O-N"=(
3,4-000000-5-(2-000000)-2-0000)000000000; N-GB-000
00-4-00000-5-(2-000000)-2-0000)I000000000; N-(3-00
000-4-00000-5-(2-000000)-2-0000)I000000000 ; N-(3-O0
00O00-4-00000-5-(2-000000)-2-0000)00000000000; N-(3
-00000-4-00000-5-(2-000000)-2-0000)-000000 ; N-(3-00
00O0-4-00000-5-(2-000000)-2-0000)-0000000000000 ;N
-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2-000000)-2-0000)0000010; N-(3-0
00O00-4-00000-5-(2-000000)-2-0000)4-000000000; N-(3-
00000-4-00000-5-(2-000000)-2-0000)-2-000000 ; N-(3-00
000-4-00000-5-(2-000000)-2-0000)0000000; N-3-0000
0-4-00000-5-(2-000000)2-0000)-3-00000000000000 ;N
-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2-000000)-2-0000)-1,1-00000-000
00000 ; N-OOO-N"-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2-000000)-2-0000
YIOOODODDOOOODO; 2-(2-000000)2-000-4-00000000000-5-0
00-3H)-0000; 2-(2-000000)-2-000-4-00000-5-000 -3(2H)-0
000 ; N-(@-(2-000000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-00
00000000 ; N-(R-(2-000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-0000 -5-
00)-000O0000000; N-(2-(-000000)-2-000-4-00000 -3(2H)-0
00O0-5-00)-00000000000; N-(-(R2-000000)-2-000-4-0000
0
O
0O

OoOoo0oooo

O

I:‘l:‘"

3(H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N--(-000000)-2-000-4-000

0-3(H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000000; N-(2-(2-000000)-2-

00-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(-000000)-2
-000-4-00000-3CH-0000-5-00)-4-000000000; N-(2-(2-000O
000)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(2-0
00O000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000 ; N-(2-(2
-000000)2-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-3-000000000
00000 ; N-(2-(2-000000)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)-1
,1-00000-00000000;N-OOO0-N"-(2-(2-000000)-2-000-4-00
00O0-3H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(2-000000)-2-000 -
4-00000-5-000-3RH)-0000; N-(R2-(2-000000)-2-000-4-0000
0-3(2H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(-(2-000000)-2-000 -4
-00000-3CH)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(-(2-000000)-2
-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-00000000000; N--(2-00
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0)-2-0 00
00)-2-00
N-(2-(2-0 O
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00000 ;
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-4-00000-3@MH-0000-5-00)-000000 ;
0-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-00000000000
00O00)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000
00O000)2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-0000-5-00)-4-0
N-(2-(2-000000)-2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-0000 -5-

N-(2-(2-0

0)-2-000000; N-(2-(2-000000)-2-000-4-00000-3CH)-0000
5-00)-0000000; N-(R2-(2-000000)-2-000-4-00000 -3(2H)-0 O
0O0-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-(-(-000000)-2-000 -4-0
00O00-3@H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000 ; N-O0OO-N"-(2-
(-000000)2-000-4-00000-3Q@H-0000-5-00)-000000000
0; 2-(2-0000)-5-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000 ; 2-(2-0000)-4-(00

;2-(2-0000)4-[[0O00O0O000O0O0]1000]-5

-000-3@H)-0000;N-(3,4-000000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)100001
00000 ; N-(8,4-000000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)0000000000 ;
N-(3,4-000000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)I0000000000 ; N-(3,4-0
00O000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)J00000; N-(3,4-000000 -5-(2-00
00)-2-0000)-0000000000000 ;
-2-0000)I0O00O00; N-(3-00000000000-4-00000-5-(2-00001
)-2-0000)4-000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2-0000)-2-000
0)-2-000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)I000000O
N-(3-00000000000-4-00000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)-3-00001
000000000 ; N-@,4-000000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)-1,1-000
00O0-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)
00 -5-(2-0000)-2-000 0)0
0-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)00
-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)300
5-(2-0000)-2-0000)-000
00)-2-0000)-00000000

s o

0

O0oo0ogao
O 0oo0oo0goao

O

-00000000; N~-O00

O

O o0Oood

O

N-(3-0

-(3-00

2-(2-0bO0O0)-2-000-4-00000-5-000-832H-0O00O0O

ooooDD; N-@GB-ODO
ooOooo0; N-@G-000
oooo0; N-@@B-000D0
ooQoOo; N-@GB-ODODODO

-N"-(3,4-00 0O
ogob-4-000
ugg-4-0000
U-4-00000
0-4-00000

N-(3-0 0000 -4-00000 -5-(2-0 O
0; N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2-0000 )-2-0000)0
00O00-4-00000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)-4-00000
000-4-00000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)-2-000000
00O0-4-00000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)J000000; N-(3-0
00O000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)-3-00000000000000; N-(3-00
00O0-4-00000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)-1,1-00000-00000000 ;
N-OODO-N"-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)0000000O
000; 2-(2-0000)-2-000-4-00000000000-5-000-3@H)-0000
; N-(2-(2-0 000

N-(3,4-000000-5-(2-0000)

)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000;
000)2-000-4-00000-3CQH-0000-5-00)-0000000000 ;
(2-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-00000000000
N-(2-(2-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-000000; N
-(2-(2-0000)-2-000-4-000 0 O -3(2H)-0
i N-(2-(2-0000)-2-000-4-000 0O
N-(2-(2-0 00 0)-2-000-4-0000 O
N-(2-(2-0 0 0 0)-2-000 -4-00
N-(2-(2-0 000 )-2-000 -4-00

Ooo0oooQgogao

0

OoOoo0oo0ogao

O
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O
0
O
O

O

OO0
o0
0O
00

O

N-(2-(2-0 0 O
ooooooo

O

-5-00)-1,1-00 000 -0
-4-00000-32H-0000-5-00)-000000D0O00O;

)-2-0 00 -4-00

goooododdg;

O
O

O

oooao;
ooo; N
N-(3-0 O
000 -4-

N-(2-(2-0

N-(2-

Oo0O0-5-00)-000000000
0-3(2H)-0 000 -5-00)-000
-3(2H)-0 0 0 0 -5-0 0 )-4-0 0 O
000-3H)-0000-5-00)-2-
000O0-3H)-0000-5-00)-0
000-3H)-0 000 -5-00 )-3-
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N-OOO-N"-(2-(2-0 000 )-2-00
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00-4-00000-5-000-3(QH)-0000 ; N-(2-(2-0000)-2-000-4-000 0O
0-3(H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000 ; N-(2-(2-0000)-2-00 0 -4-0
00O00-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(-(-0000)-2-000
-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-00000000000; N-(2-(2-0000)-2
-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(2-00 00 )-2-0
00-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000000; N-(-(2-0
000)2-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(2-00
00)-2-000-4-00000-3Q@H)-0000-5-00)-4-000000000; N-2-(2
-0000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(2-
0000)2-000-4-00000-3@MDH-0000-5-00)-0000000; N-(2-(2-
00O00)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-3-00000000000
O0O0O0; N-(@-(2-0000)2-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-1,1-00
00O0-00000000; N-OOO-N"-(-(2-0000)-2-000-4-0000 0 -3(2H)
-0000-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(2-00000)-5-000-4-00000 -3
CH-0000; 2-(2-00000)-4-(00000)-5-000-3(QH)-0000 ; 2-(2-0
00O00)4-[[00000000O0]1000]-5-000-3@H)-0000 ; N-(3,4-000
000-5-(2-00000)2-0000)000000000 ; N-(3,4-0000 00 -5-(
2-00000)2-0000)1000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2-0000
0)-2-0000)I0000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-2-000 00 )-2-0
00O0)0I0O0O000; N-(B,4-000000-5-(2-00000)-2-0000)-00000¢0
00000000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2-00000)-2-0000)000000 ;
N-(3-00000000000-4-00000-5-(2-000
00)-2-0000)4-000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2-00000)-2-
00O00)2-000000;N-(3,4-000000-5-(2-00000)-2-0000)000O
00O00; N-(38-00000000000-4-00000-5-(2-00000)-2-0000)-
3-00000000000000; N-@,4-000000-5-(2-00000)-2-0000)
-1,1-00000-00000000; N-O00D0-N"-(3,4-000000-5-(2-00000)
-2-0000)I0000000O00; N-(@B-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000)-
2-0000)I000000000; N-(@-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000)-2
-0000)I0D000O0000O0; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000 )-2-
00O00)0O0000O0000O0; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000)-2
-0000)000000; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000)-2-000
0)-0000O000000000; N-@-00000-4-00000-5-(2-000 00 )-2-
00O00)IO0O0000; N-GB-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000)-2-0000)
-4-0 00000000 ; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000)-2-0000)
-2-0 00000 ; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000)-2-0000)000
0000 ; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000)-2-0000)-3-00000¢01
000000000 ; N(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000)-2-0000)-1,
1-00000-00000000; N-OO0OO-N"-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00
00O0)2-0000)000000000; 2-(2-00000)-2-000-4-00000
000000-5-000-3@H-0000; 2-(2-00000)-2-000-4-00000 -5-
00O0-3@H)-0000 ; N-(2-(2-00000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000 -
5-00)-0000000000; N-(R-(2-00000)-2-000-4-000 00 -3(2H)-0
00O0-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(-00000)-2-000-4-00000 -3
(CH-0000-5-00)-00000000000; N-(2-(2-00000)-2-000 -4-0
00O00-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(2-00000)-2-000-4-0
00O00-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000000; N-(R2-(2-00000)-
2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(-00000)-2
-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-4-000000000; N-(2-(2-000O
00)-2-000-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(2-00
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000)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)-0000000; N-(2-(2-0
00O00)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-3-00000000000
000 ; N-(@-(2-00000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-0
00O00-00000000; N-O00-N"-(2-(2-00000)-2-000-4-00000 -3
CH-0000-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(R-00000)-2-000-4-0000
0-5-000-3H)-0000; N-(2-(2-00000)-2-000-4-00000 -3(2H)-0 O
00-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2-00000)-2-000-4-00000-3C2
H)-0O0O0DD0-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2-00000)-2-000 -4-00 0O
00-3H)-0000-5-00)-00000000000; N-(2-(2-00000)-2-000
-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(2-00000)-2-000 -
4-00000-3(H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000000; N-(2-(2-0000
0)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(2-0000
0)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-4-000000000; N--(2-
00O000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-2-000000 ; N-(2-(2
-00000)-2-000-4-00000-3Q@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000; N-C2-(
2-00000)2-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-3-0000000001
00000 ; N-(2-(2-00000)-2-000-4-00000-3H-0000-5-00)-1,1
-00000-00000000 ; N-OO0O-N"-(2-(2-00000)-2-000-4-000 0O
0-3(H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(A-0000)-5-000 -4-000O
00-3H)-0000; 2-(1-0000)4-(00000)-5-000-3RH)-0000; 2-C1
-0000)4-[[000000000]0007]-5-000-3@H)-0000 ; N-(3,4-00 O
5-(1-0000)-2-0000)0000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(1-
0)-2-0000)I000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(1-0000)-2-
0O)DODODODOODODOO0OO0O; N-(3,4-000000-5-(1-0000)-2-0000)
000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(1-0000)-2-0000)-000000000
0; N-(3,4-000000-5-(1-0000)-2-0000)000000 ; N-(3-00
000000-4-00000-5-(1-0000)-2-0000)4-0000000000 ;
N-(3,4-000000-5-(1-0000)-2-0000)-2-000000; N-(3,4-0000
00-5-(1-0000)-2-0000)I000000; N(B-0000000000030-4-0
00O00-5-(1-0000)-2-0000)-3-00000000000000; N-(3,4-00
00O00-5-(1-0000)-2-0000)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-O000O0-N"
-(3,4-000000-5-(1-0000)-2-0000)I000000000; N-(@-0000
0-4-00000-5-(1-0000)-2-0000)0000000000; N-(GB-00000 -
4-00000-5-(1-0000)2-0000)0000000000 ; N-@GB-00000 -4-
00O0O00-5-(1-0000)-2-0000)10000000000; N-(3-00000-4-
00O000-5-(1-0000)-2-0000)-000000; N-(B-00000-4-00000
5-(1-0000)2-0000)0000000000000 ; N-@B-00000-4-000
00-5-(1-0000)-2-0000)I00000; N-(B-00000-4-00000 -5-(1-
00O00)2-0000)4-000000000; N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-1-0
000)2-0000)-2-000000; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-A-0000)-
2-0000)I00O0000; N-GB-00000-4-00000-5-(1-0000)-2-000
0)-3-00000000000000; N-(@-00000-4-00000-5-A-0000)-
2-0000)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-OO0O-N"-@-00000-4-000
00-5-(1-0000)-2-0000)I1000000000; 2-(1-0000)-2-000 -4-
0000000000 O0-5-000-3@H)-0000; 2-(A-0000)-2-000 -4-000O
00-5-000-3H)-0000 ; N-(2-(1-0000)-2-000-4-00000 -3(2H)-0 O
00-5-00)-0000000000; N-(R-(1-0000)-2-000-4-0000 0 -3(2H)
-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(-(1-0000)-2-000-4-00000-
3H)-0000-5-00)-00000000000; N-(-(1-0000)-2-000-4-00
00O0-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(R2-(1-0000)-2-000-4-000
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00-3H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000000 ; N--1-0000)-2-00
0-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(A-0000)-2-000 -
4-00000-3Q@H)-0000-5-00)-4-000000000; N-(2-(1-00 00 )-2-0
00-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-2-000000 ; N-(2-(1-00 0 0 )-2-0
00-4-00000-3(@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000 ; N--(1-000 0 )-2-0
00-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-3-00000000000000 ; N--(
-0000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-0000
0000 ; N-OODO-N"-(2-(1-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-000 0 -5-0
0)-0000O000000; 2-(1-0000)-2-000-4-00000 -5-000 -3(2H)-0
000 ; N-(-(1-0000)2-000-4-00000-3@HDH-0000-5-00)-0000
000000 ; N-2-(1-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-00 00 -5-0 0 )-0
000000000 ; N-(2-(-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-000 0 -5-0
0)-00000000000; N-(R2-(A1-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-000
0-5-00)-000000; N-(-(1-0000)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000 -
5-00)-0000000000000; N--(1-0000)-2-000-4-00000 -3(2H
)-0O0O0O0-5-00)-000000; N-(-(A-0000)-2-000-4-00 000 -3(2H)-
00O00-5-00)4-000000000; N-(-(1-0000)-2-000-4-00000 -3
(CH-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(A-0000)-2-000-4-000 00 -3(
2H)-0000-5-00)-0000000; N--(1-0000)-2-000-4-00000 -3
H)-00O0D0-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-(-(1-0000)-2-000 -4
-00000-3C@H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-OO0O-N"-
(2-(1-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3(@H)-0000-5-00)-000000000
0; 2-(2-0000)-5-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000 ; 2-(2-0000)-4-(00
00D0)5-000-3@H)-0000; 2-(2-0000)4-[[C00000O0007]0007-5
-000-3@H)-0000;N-(3,4-000000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)00000O
00000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)0000000000 ;
N-(3,4-000000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)I000000C0000 ; N-(3,4-0
00O000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)I00000; N-(3,4-000000 -5-(2-00
00)-2-0000)-0000000000000; N-(B8,4-000000-5-(2-0000)
-2-0000)I000O00; N-(@-00000000000-4-00000-5-2-0000
)-2-0000)4-000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2-0000)-2-000
0)-2-000000; N-(8.,4-000000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)I000000
N-(3-00000000000-4-00000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)-3-0000
000000000 ; N-@B,4-000000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)-1,1-000
0-00000000; N-OO00-N"-(3,4-000000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)
000000 ; N-GB-00000-4-00000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)0
00000 ; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)00
0000 ; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)000
0000 ; N-(38-00000-4-00000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)-000
i N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)-00000000
0000 ; N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)I00000;
N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)4-0000000007;N
-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)-2-000000 ; N-(3-00
000-4-00000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)I000000; N-(3-00000 -4-
00O000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)-3-00000000000000; N-(3-00
00O0-4-00000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)-1,1-00000-00000000 ;
N-OODO-N"-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)00000001
000; 2-(2-0000)-2-000-4-00000000000-5-000-3@H)-000010
;2-(2-0000)2-000-4-00000-5-000-3@H)-0000 ; N-(2-(2-000 0
)-2-000-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2-0
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000)2-000-4-00000-3H)-0000-5-00
)-0ODODOO0DO0DD0DO0O0D0; N-(2-(2-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5
-00)-00000000000; N-@-(2-0000)-2-000-4-0000 0 -3(2H)-0
00O0-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(2-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-00
00-5-00)-0000000000000; N-(@-(2-0000)-2-000-4-00000
-3(2H)-0000-5-00)-000000 ; N-(2-(2-0000)-2-000-4-00000 -3(
2H)-0000-5-00)4-000000000; N-(2-(-0000)-2-000-4-0000
0-3(@H)-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(2-0000)-2-000-4-0000
0-3(@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000; N-(@-(2-0000)-2-000-4-0000
0-32H)-0000-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-(2-(2-00 00 )-2-0
00-4-00000-3(@H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-OO
O-N"-(2-(2-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-0000-5-00)-000000
00O00; 2-(2-0000)-2-000-4-00000-5-000-3(2H)-00 00 ; N-(2-(2-
00O00)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(
2-(2-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000
i N-(2-(2-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3RH)-0000-5-00)-00000001
0000 ; N-(2-(2-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000
000 ; N-(2-(2-0000)2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)-0000
000000000 ; N-(2-(2-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-000 0 -5-0
0)-000000; N-(R-(2-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3H)-0000-5-00)
-4-0 00000000 ; N-(R-(2-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000 -5-
00)-2-000000; N-(2-(2-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-00 00 -5-
00)-0000000; N-(2-(2-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-00 00 -5-
00)-3-00000000000000; N-(2-(-0000)-2-000-4-00 000 -3(
2H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-OOO-N"-(2-(2-00 00
)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(2-000
0)-5-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000; 2-(2-0000)4-(CO0000)-5-0001
-3(2H)-0 000 ; 2-(2-0000)4-[[D 00000000 ]000]-5-000 -3(2H)-0
00O0;N-(3,4-000000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)I000000000; N-C3
,L4-000000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)0000000000; N-(3,4-0000
00-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)I0000000000; N-@3,4-000000-5-(2-
00)-2-0000)000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000
000000000000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)00
O0O0; N-GB-00000000000-4-00000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)-4-
0000000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)-2-00000
N-(3,4-000000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)I 000000 ; N-(B-0000
00000-4-00000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)-3-00000000000
0; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)-1,1-00000-00000
0O; N-ODODO-N"-(3,4-000000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)00000000
i N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)000000000

i N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)I000000000 ;
N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)I0000000000 ;
N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)-000000 ; N-(3-00
000-4-00000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)-0000000000000; N-(3-
00000-4-00000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)I00000; N-(3-00000 -
4-00000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)4-000000000; N-(3-0000030-4-
00O000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)-2-000000; N-(3-00000-4-0000
0-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)1000000; N-(3-00000-4-00000 -5-(2-
00O00)2-0000)-3-00000000000000; N-(GB-00000-4-0000
0-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)-1,1-00000-00000000 ; N-O000O0 -N"=(3-0
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00O00-4-00000-5-(2-0000)-2-0000)0000000000; 2-(2-00
00)-2-000-4-00000000000-5-000-3@H)-0000 ; 2-(2-0000)-
2-000-4-00000-5-000-3@H)-0000; N-(2-(2-0000)-2-000-4-00
00O0-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2-0000)-2-000 -4
-00000-3C@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2-00 00 )-2-0
00-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-00000000000 ; N-(2-(2-000
0)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(2-0000)
-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000000; N-(2-(
2-0000)2-000-4-00000-3Q@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(2-
00O00)2-000-4-00000-3@MD-0000-5-00)-4-000000000; N-(
2-(2-0000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2
-(2-0000)2-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-0000000; N-(2-
(2-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-3-0000000000
0000 ; N-(2-(2-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-0
00O00-00000000; N-O00-N"-(2-(2-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3C2
H)-0O0O0DD0-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(2-0000)-2-000-4-00000 -5
-000-3@H)-0000; N-(2-(2-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000 -5
-00)-0000000000 ; N--(R-0000)-2-000-4-00000 -3(2H)-0 0
00-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(2-0000)-2-000-4-0000 0 -3(2H)
-0000-5-00)-00000000000; N-(R2-(2-0000)-2-000-4-000 0O
0-3(QH)-0000-5-00)-000000 ; N-(2-(2-0000)-2-000-4-00000 -
3H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000000; N-(2-(2-0000)-2-000 -4-
00O000-3QRH)-0000-5-00)-000000 ; N-(2-(2-0000)-2-00 0 -4-0
0000-3@H)-0000-5-00)4-000000000; N-(2-(-0000)-2-0001
-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(2-0000)-2-000 -
4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000 ; N--(2-0000)-2-000 -4
-00000-3CH)-0000-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-(2-(2-010
O ) -2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-0000000
N-OODO-N"-(2-(2-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3(@H)-0000-5-00)-0
0000000 ; 2-(@-0000)-5-000-4-00000-3(QH)-00 00 ; 2-(3-0
0)-4-(00000)-5-000-3QH)-0000; 2-(3-0000)4-[[0 00000
0]J0O00]-5-000-3@H)-0000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3-0000)-2-0
0)0O000O0O0000O0; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3-0000)-2-0000)00
000000 ; N-GB,4-000000-5-(83-0000)-2-0000)0000000
0; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3-0000)-2-0000)I00000 ; N-(3,4-00
00-5-(3-0000)-2-0000)-0000000000000; N-(3,4-0000
5-(3-0000)2-0000)I00000;N-(B-00000000000-=-4-00
00-5-(3-0000)2-0000)4-000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-C3
-0000)-2-0000)-2-000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3-0000)-2-00
0)0O0O0O0O0OO0O0; N-(B-00000000000-4-00000-5-(3-0000)-2-
000)-3-00000000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(3-0000)-2-
000)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-OO00O-N"-(3,4-000000 -5-(3-0
00)-2-0000)I000000000; N-(GB-00000-4-00000-5-(3-00
0)-2-0000)I000000000; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(3-000
)-2-0000)I000000000; N-(GB-00000-4-00000-5-(3-0000)
-2-0000)I0O00O0000O000; N(B-00000-4-00000-5-(3-0000)-
2-0000)-000000; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(3-0000)-2-0000
)-O0ODODODODODODODODODOOO; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(3-0000)-2-00
0O0)IODO0DO0O0; N-(@B-00000-4-00000-5-(3-0000)-2-0000)-4-0
00000000 ; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(3-0000)-2-0000)-2-00
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0000 ; N-(38-00000-4-00000-5-(3-0000)-2-0000)I000000 ;
N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(3-0000)-2-0000)-3-0000000000
0000 ; N-(B3-00000-4-00000-5-(3-0000)-2-0000)-1,1-000001

-00000000; N-OO0OO0-N"-(B3-00000-4-00000-5-(3-0000)-2-00
0)0O00O0OO0O0DO0O0OO0O0; 2-(3-0000)-2-000-4-00000000000-5-0
0-3(H)-0000; 2-(3-0000)-2-000-4-00000-5-000 -3(2H)-0 00
N-(2-(3-0 0 00)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000
00 ; N-(2-(3-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3H-0000-5-00)-000
00000 ; N-(2-(3-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3(@H)-0000-5-00)-
000000000 ; N-(2-(B-0000)2-000-4-00000-3H-0000-5
-00)-000000; N-(-(B-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-00 00 -5-0
0)-0000O000000000; N-(-(3-0000)-2-000-4-00000 -3(2H)-0
00O0-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(3-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-00
00-5-00)-4-000000000; N-(2-(3-0000)-2-000-4-0000 0 -3(2H)
-0000-5-00)-2-000000; N-(2-(3-0000)-2-000-4-000 00 -3(2H)-
00O00-5-00)-0000000; N-(-(3-0000)-2-000-4-00000 -3(2H)-
00O00-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-(2-(3-0000)-2-000 -4-0
00O00-3(@H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000 ; N-O0OO-N"-(2-
(3G-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000 ;
2-(3-0000)2-000-4-00000-5-000-3@H)-0000 ; N-(2-(3-0000)-

O

0

O 0Ooo0oooo

[ I R

2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(3-00
00)-2-000-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(3
-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-00000000000 ;
N-(2-(3-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(
2-(3-0000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000
000 ; N-(@-(3-0000)2-000-4-00000-3C@H-0000-5-00)-0000
00 ; N-(2-(3-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3QH-0000-5-00)-4-0000
00000 ; N-(2-(3-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3(@H)-0000-5-00)-2-0
00000 ; N-(2-(3-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3(@H)-0000-5-00)-00
00000 ; N-(2-(3-0000)-2-000-4-00000 -3
CH-0000-5-00)-3-00000000000000; N-(2-(GB3-0000)-2-000
-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000; N-O0O0O0-N
"—(2-(3-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-000000001
00 ; 2-(4-0000)5-000-4-00000-3@H-0000; 2-4-0000 )-4-(0
00O00)5-000-3(QH)-0000; 2-(4-0000)4-[[000000000]000]
-5-000-3(H)-0000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(4-0000)-2-0000)0000O
000000 ; N-GB,4-000000-5-(4-0000)-2-0000)00000000000O
N-(3,4-000000-5-(4-0000)2-0000)I0000000000 ; N-(3,4-
00O0O00-5-(4-0000)-2-0000)J00000; N-(3,4-000000 -5-(4-0
00)-2-0000)-0000000000000; N-(B,4-000000-5-4-000
)-2-0000)I00000; N-GB-00000000000-4-00000 -5-(4-00
0)-2-0000)4-000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-4-0000)-2-0
0)-2-000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(4-0000)-2-0000)00000
;N-(3-0 0000000000 -4-00000-5-(4-0000)-2-0000)-3-00
0000000000 ; N-(R,4-000000-5-(4-0000)-2-0000)-1,1-0
00-00000000 ; N-OOO-N"-(3,4-000000-5-(4-0000)-2-000
Y IOOOOODODOOO;; N-(@-00000-4-00000-5-4-0000)-2-0000)
000000000 ; N-(@B-00000-4-00000-5-4-0000)-2-0000)0
00000000 ; N-(83-00000-4-00000-5-(4-0000)-2-0000)00
00000000 ; N-(38-00000-4-00000-5-4-0000)-2-0000)-00
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000 ; N-(@B-00000-4-00000-5-(4-0000)-2-0000)-0000000
00000 ; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(4-0000)-2-0000)00000
i N-(B3-00000-4-00000-5-(4-0000)-2-0000)4-000000000
N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(4-0000)-2-0000)-2-000000; N-(3-
0000-4-00000-5-(4-0000)-2-0000)I000000; N-(3-0000
-4-00000-5-(4-0000)-2-0000)-3-00000000000000; N-(3-
0000-4-00000-5-4-0000)-2-0000)-1,1-00000-0000000
:N-OODO-N"-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(4-0000)-2-0000)00000
0000 ; 2-(4-0000)2-000-4-00000000000-5-000-3@H)-00
0; 2-(4-0000)-2-000-4-00000-5-000-3@H-0000; N-(2-(4-00
0)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(4
-0000)2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-
(-(4-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3RH)-0000-5-00)-000000000

[ i Ry |

Iy o B o

00 ; N-(2-(4-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3QH-0000-5-00)-00000
O0; N-(2-(4-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3(@H)-0000-5-00)-000000
0000000 ; N--(4-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3(2H)-0000-5-00)-
000000 ; N--(@-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3(QH)-00 00 -5-00)-4-
000000000 ; N-(2-(U-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-0000-5-0
0)-2-000000; N-(2-(4-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-0000-5-0
0)-0000O000; N-(2-(4-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3(H)-000 0 -5-0
0)-3-00000000000000; N-(2-(4-0000)-2-000-4-000 00 -3(2H
)-0O0O0O0-5-00)-1,1-00000-00000000 ; N-O0O00O-N"-(2-(4-0000)-

2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(4-0000
)-2-000-4-00000-5-000-3(2H)-0 000 ; N-(2-(4-0 000 )-2-00 0 -4-0
00O00-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-Q-@-0000)-2-000
-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000; N-(2-(4-00 00 )-2-

000-4-00000-3Q@H-0000-5-00)-00000000000; N-(-(4-00

00)-2-000-4-00000-3QH)-0000-5-00)-000000 ; N-2-@-000

0)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-0000000000000; N-(
2-(4-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)-000000; N-C2-(
4-0000)2-000-4-00000-3CH-0000-5-00)-4-000000000 ;N
-(2-(4-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-2-000000 ; N-
(-(4-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3QRH)-0000-5-00)-0000000; N-(
2-(4-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H-0000-5-00)-3-000000000
00000 ; N-(2-(4-0000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-5-00)-1,1-

000O00-00000000; N-O0D00O0-N"-(2-(4-0000)-2-000-4-00000 -3
CH-0000-5-00)-0000000000; 2-(R2-00000)-5-000-4-0000
0-3(H)-0000; 2-(2-00000)4-(00000)-5-000-3@H)-0000; 2-(2
-00000)4-[[C00000000]0007]-5-000-3(2H)-00 00 ; N-(3,4-00
00O00-5-(2-00000)-2-0000)1000000000; N-(3,4-000000 -5
-(2-00000)-2-0000)1000000000; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2-00 0
00)-2-0000)I0000000000; N-(3.,4-000000-5-(2-00000)-2-
000000000 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2-00000)-2-0000)-0000
000000000 ; N-(8,4-000000-5-(2-00000)-2-0000)000001
;N-(3-00000000000-4-00000-5-(2-00000)-2-0000)-4-000
000000 ; N-(B,4-000000-5-(2-00000)-2-0000)-2-0000007;N
-(3,4-000000-5-(2-00000)-2-0000)0000000; N-GB-000000
00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000)-2-0000)-3-000000000000

00 ; N-(3,4-000000-5-(2-00000)-2-0000)-1,1-00000-00000
00O0;N-OOO-N"-(3,4-000000-5-(2-00000)-2-0000)0000000O
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O00O0; N-(B3-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000)-2-0000)I000000O0
00O0; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000)-2-0000)0000000O0
00O0; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000)-2-0000)00000000
0000 ; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000)-2-0000)-000000¢01
:N-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000)-2-0000)-0000000000
00O0; N-(B-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000)-2-0000)000000 ;N
(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000)2-0000)4-000000000 ;N
(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000)-2-0000)-2-000000 ; N-(3-O
00O00-4-00000-5-(2-00000)-2-0000)I000000; N-@-0000
0-4-00000-5-(-00000)2-0000)-3-00000000000000; N-(
3-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000)-2-0000)-1,1-00000-00000
OO0O0;N-OOO-N"-(3-00000-4-00000-5-(2-00000)-2-0000)00
00000000 ; 2-(2-00000)-2-000-4-00000000000-5-000-3(
2H)-0 000 ; 2-(2-00000)2-000-4-00000-5-000-3@H-0000 ; N-
(2-(2-00000)2-000-4-00000-3H)-0000-5-00)-00000000
00 ; N-(2-(2-00000)2-000-4-00000-3CH-0000-5-00)-0000
000000 ; N--(2-00000)2-000-4-00000-3H)-0000-5-00)-
00000000000 ; N-(R-(2-00000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000
-5-00)-000000; N-(@-(2-00000)-2-000-4-00000-3@H)-0000-
5-00)-0000000000000; N-(2-(2-00000)-2-000-4-00000 -3(
2H)-0000-5-00)-000000; N-(2-(2-00000)-2-000-4-00000 -3

H)-0O0O0O0-5-00)-4-0000000
00 -32H)-0000-5-00)-2-000
00O0-3H)-0000-5-00)-000
000-3(H)-0000-5-00)-3-0
)-2-000-4-00 000 -3(2H)-0 O
N-OOO-N"-(2-(2-0 000 O )-2-0

O O
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N-(2-(2-00000)-2-000-4-000
N-(2-(2-0 0 000)-2-000 -4-0 0
: N-(2-(2-0 0000 )-2-000 -4-0
0000000000 ; N-(2-(2-0000
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"H NMR (300

Mz, DMSO-dg, ppm) 8 8.54 (s, 21), 7.93 (d, J = 8.1 Hz, 2I0), 7.74 (t, J = 7.2 Hz, 1), 7.57
(t, J=8.1 Hz, 2H), 7.48 (d, J = 8.7 Hz, 2H), 7.18 (d, J = 8.4 Hz, 2H), 5.54 (s, 1H). "C NMR
(75 MHz, DMSO-ds, ppm) & 181.2, 173.4, 135.2, 135.0, 134.2, 133.9, 129.7, 129.2, 129.1,
129.0, 106.6, 82.9. FEH 3T Cale: C 52.54, H 3.31, N 3.83, C19.69; Found: C

52.50, H 3.33, N 3.79, C19.84; Ci;sH1»CINOsS
HPLCO O O 0O = 32.20 0O
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"H NMR (300 MHz, DMSO-dg, ppm) 8 8.79 (s, 2H), 7.60-7.49 (m, 4H),

7.43-7.35 (m, 5H), 5.80 (s, 1H), 4.97 (d, J = 14.1, 1H), 4.90 (d, J = 14.1, IH). *C NMR (75
MHz, DMSO-dg, ppm) 6 181.8, 173.9, 134.3, 134.1, 131.5, 129.3, 129.1, 129.1, 129.0, 128.9,
107.9, 83.1, 57.8. Jm#53#7 Cale: C 53.76, H 3.72, N 3.69; Found: C 53.90, H

3.68, N 3.70; Ci7H;4CINOsS

HPLCO O O O = 32.20 0O
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'H NMR (300 MHz, DMSO-dg, ppm) 3

7.82 (s, 2H), 7.46 (d, J = 8.7 Hz, 2H), 7.30 (s, 1H), 7.29 (d, J = 8.7 Hz, 2H), 5.43 (s, 1H). °C
NMR (75 MHz, DMSO-ds, ppm) & 182.6, 173.1, 135.7, 133.2, 128.9, 128.6, 111.7, 82.2.
HRMS Calc: 248.00849, Found: 248.00852 MNa* = C;oHgNO;CINa*; Je4H7

Cale: C 53.23, H 3.57, N 6.21, Cl 15.71; Found: C 53.35, H 3.61, N 6.24, Cl 15.83

C10HsCINO;

HPLCO O O 0O : 16.70 O

oooooao

000 1j
5-0004-00000-2-(2-0000000O0)-000-3-00
00 = 84%0 0O O 1600 30 ; FTIR 30790 1638;

'H NMR (DMSO dg) 5.60 (1M, s), 7.22-

7.78 (4H, m); HRMS Calc: 210.05610, Found: 210.05609 MH* = CoHo I NOs™; iR 047
Cale: C 57.42, H 3.85, N 6.70, F 9.08; Found: C 57.50, H3.92, N 6.61, F 8.99
C1oHsFNO3

HPLCO O O O : 11.420 0O

oooooDaD

O001k

5-000 400000 -2-B-00000000)-000-3-00
oo =60%0 00 1680 ; FTIR 33560 3129;

"HNMR (DMSO dg) 5.44 (1M, ), 7.05-

7.27 (4H, m); HRMS Calc: 210.05610, Found: 210.05609 MH" = CoHy F NOs+; JG& 5347
Cale: C 57.42, H 3.85, N 6.70, I 9.08; Found: C 57.41, H3.87, N 6.61, I' 8.97

C1oHsPNO3

HPLCO O O O : 12.630 O

ogooooao

0Oooain
5-0004-00000-2-4-OO0O0O0DODDOOO)H)Y-000-3-00
00 =68%0 00 1600 ; FTIR 33510 3138;

"H NMR (DMSO dg) 5.41 (1H, s), 7.22-

7.78 (4H, m); HRMS Cale: 210.05610, Found: 210.05609 MH" = CoHs F NO;*; JER 5341
Cale: C 57.42, H 3.85, N 6.70, F 9.08; Found: C 57.42, H3.97, N 6.66, F 8.90

HPLCO O O 0O - 11.880 O

oooooao

000 1m

5-0 00 4-00000-2-,3-000000000)-0D00O-3-00
OO0 = 76%0 0O 0O 1930 ; FTIR 33910 32770 1539;
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"H NMR (DMSO d¢) 5.68 (1H, s),

7.05-7.85 (3H, m); HRMS Calc: 228.04668, Found: 228.04669 MH' = CoHs FoNO;"
FTHESHE Cale: C 52.87, H3.11, N 6.17, F 16.73; Found: C 53.10, H 3.11, N 6.17,

F 16.57 C10H,F,NO;

HPLCO O O O : 13.020 O

Ooo0o0o0ogad

O00 1In

5-000~4-00000-2-2,4-000000000)-000-3-00
0ood =67%0 0 0 1820 30 ; FTIR 32520 1608;

'H NMR (DMSO de) 5.59 (1H, s), 7.13-

7.79 (3H, m); HRMS Calc: 228.04668, Found: 228.04671 MH" = CoHg FLNO3"; TR0
Calc: C 52.87, H 3.11, N 6.17, F 16.73; Found: C 52.84, H 3.00, N 6.16, F 16.59
CioH71%HNO;

HPLCO O O 0O : 12.630 O

gooo0O0oao

000 1o

5-000~4-00000-2-,5-000000000)-000-3-00
0o =80%0 0O 0O 1960 ; FTIR 33910 3267;

'H NMR (DMSO dg) 5.61 (1H, s), 7.03-

7.84 (3H, m); HRMS Calc: 228.04668, Found: 228.04670 MH™ = Col1s FaNOs*; 401
Calc: C 52.87,113.11, N 6.17, F 16.73; Found: C 52.79, 11 3.11, N 6.15, F 16.57
Co1715NO;

HPLCO O O O - 12.090 O

OoooO00Ooaod

000 1p
5-000-4-00000-2-,6-000000000O)-000-3-00

OO0 = 70%0 O O 1590 600 ; FTIR 35350 3406;

"I NMR (DMSO d) 5.68 (111, s),

7.14-7.73 (3H, m); HRMS Calc: 228.04668, Found: 228.04670 MH" = C,oHg FoNOs™;
JEHR 5 Cale: C52.87, H3.11, N 6.17, F 16.73; Found: C 52.62, H 3.10, N 5.94,

F 16.57 CoH7F,NO3

HPLCO O O O : 11.300 O

Oooo0Q0O0

000 1q

5-0 00 4-00000-2-G,4-000000000)-0D00O-3-00
OO0 = 76%0 0O 0O 1900 40 ; FTIR 33220 3124;

"H NMR (DMSO dg) 5.44 (1H, s), 7.13-

7.85 (3H, m); HRMS Calc: 228.04668, Found: 228.04670 MH" = C oHs F,NOs*; B8
Cale: C 52.87, H3.11, N 6.17, F 16.73; Found: C 53.13, H3.16, N 6.15, F 16.61
CioH7NO5
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HPLCO O O 0O : 13.790 O

Ooo0oo0ooao

O00 1r
5-000-4-00000-2-@,5-000000000O)-000-3-00
OO0 =58%0 0 0O 1900 10 ; FTIR 33460 3143;

"H NMR (DMSO dg) 5.68 (11, s), 7.05-

7.85 (3H, m); HRMS Calc: 228.04668, Found: 228.04670 MH" = Colg FoNO3™; oot
Calc: C52.87, H3.11,N 6.17, F 16.73; Found: C 52.88, H 3.06, N 6.15, F 16.70
CioH7FNOs3

HPLCO O O O : 14.000 O

Oooo0QoO0

000 2c

2-(4-0000000)4-(UO0000)-5-000-3CH)-0000
05-000-4-00000-2-4-0000000)-000-3-001g0000000000¢01
000160000000 0000-78000000000000000000MeOHD OO
00000000 =44w0] 0 0 2210 20 ; FTIR 30300 1628;

'H NMR (300 MHz, DMSO-dg, ppm) & 8.30 (s, 2H), 7.47 (d, J = 8.7 Hz,

2H), 7.35 (d, J = 8.7 Hz, 2H), 5.63 (s, 1H), 2.14 (s, 3H). *C NMR (75 MHz, DMSO-dg, ppm)
§182.4, 173.0, 168.9, 134.8, 133.8, 129.1, 129.1, 106.9, 83.2, 20.7. FEH/HT

Calc: C 53.85, 11 3.77, N 5.23; Found: C 53.76, H 3.90, N 5.24; CpoH;oCINO,

HPLCO OO O : 19.70 O

Do0O0O00oo

000 3c
2-(4-0000000)4-[[000000000]000]-5-000-3CH)-0000
05-000-4-00000-2-(4-0000000)-000-3-005g0K,C05 4.790 0 0 O
000000D00004.25mO0000000000O0THES0oMLO 016000000000
O0O0OO0OO0OCOOOOINHCI 24ml0 0000000000000 20mLO0500000000
00000000 000000000000ONa,S0,0]0 0000000000000 100m
L000000O0000O00D00O000000000O000000MeOHO OO O OODOO
OO0 = 17%0 0 O 1900 1950 ; FTIR 30340 1630;

"H NMR (300

MHz, DMSO-dg, ppm) 8 8.54 (s, 2H), 7.93 (d, J = 8.1 Hz, 2H), 7.74 (t, J = 7.2 Hz, 1H), 7.57
(t, J = 8.1 Hz, 2H), 7.48 (d, J = 8.7 Hz, 2H), 7.18 (d, J = 8.4 Hz, 2H), 5.54 (s, 1H). "C NMR
(75 MHz, DMSO-dg, ppm) § 181.2, 173.4, 135.2, 135.0, 134.2, 133.9, 129.7, 129.2, 129.1,
129.0, 106.6, 82.9. FEF4#r Cale: C 52.54, H 3.31, N 3.83, C19.69; Found: C

52.50, H 3.33, N 3.79, C19.84; C;sH;2CINOsS

HPLCO O O 0O - 32.20 O
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1616;

"H NMR (300 MHz, DMSO-dg, ppm) & 8.41 (s,

1H), 8.09 (s, 1H), 7.96 (d, J = 8.4 Hz, 2H), 7.85 (s, 1H), 7.59 (d, J = 8.4 Hz, 2H), 3.55 (s,
3H). C NMR (75 MHz, DMSO-de, ppm) 8 185.7, 165.1, 140.7, 136.9, 135.9, 133.5, 130.0,
129.7, 40.7. FE#53#T Cale: C 43.50, H 3.32, C111.67, N 4.61; Found: C 43.66, H

3.40, C1 11.54, N 4.55; C;;H;,CINOsS

HPLCO O O O = 25.20 0O
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"H NMR

(300 MHz, DMSO-dg, ppm) 3 8.41 (s, 1H), 8.08 (s, LH), 7.95 (d, J = 9.3 Hz, 2H), 7.85 (s,
1), 7.59 (d, J = 9.0 Hz, 2H), 3.68 (q, J = 7.2 Hz, 21), 1.40 (t, J = 6.9 Hz, 3H). *C NMR (75
MHz, DMSO-d6, ppm) & 185.8, 165.1, 140.7, 136.8, 136.1, 133.5, 130.0, 129.7, 48.0, 8.6.
FEHEHT Cale: C 45.36, H3.81, C111.16, N 4.41; Found: C 45.42, H 3.85, Cl

11.06, N 4.37; C1,H,CINOsS

HPLCO O O O = 29.90 0O
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cggaccgtgce
gctccggecag
agcatggagyg
ggtttatggt
ttgttgacta
attttgatgt
cagcagtccc
aggcagaacc
aaatggtaca
gagaaccaca
agaccctgga
cagtttcaca
attccagtga
accaagtcta
cagaagtaac
aagtaagcat
cagatgatcc
ttgataagac
ttgaggaagc
caagatatgg
tgctacgtgg
acctgctgaa
gaggttccct
aaaatgacct
atgaagaggt
tcctgaaggce
ccggagatcc
gggttgggaa
catctgtctg
ccccaaaaga
tccgagatga
aaaacctgag
atgaaaatgce
caacaggatg
ggccgcacac
aggaaggctg
tcatctttga
tattcatcgt

caatttagca

(SEQ ID NO:3; GENBANKD D 0D OO 0O D00OS83325; 00 ODODODDOOODOOODODOO

00 O0)0

aatggecccag
cggtagcacg
acacaagaat
gattgcattg
tgaggaagtt
ggatgatgcc
gccagaagag
ccagaatatce
cgcagaacat
acaagaggat
acctgaagta
agactgtaat
accagtagta
tgaggaacaa
tgctccccect
ttttecctgtg
agaacaaaaa
tattaaagcet
agtgaatgca
gaaggcgcag
agccatcgag
gctgagtttg
gcttaccctg
tggegtggga
gctgagtgtyg
acagaacaaa
tggcactgat
caaagaggca
gcaacgctca
aacgggctac
aggccttgca
ggaaaaaggg
ctgcaaagga
cagaagagga
agggcccaca
caagattcga
tgactccttt
ggatgtgtgg
tgaattcatg

gooocooao
OOASPHO 00 000 0 0O SEQ ID NO:-40

cgtaagaatg
agtgcgggca
gggaggaaag
ctgggcgtct
ctaggaaaac
aaagttttat
gctgagccac
gaagatgaag
gttgagggag
gatgagtttc
tctcatgaag
caggatatgg
gaagatgaaa
gcagtatatg
gaggataatc
gaagaacagc
gcaaaagtta
gaacttgatg
tttaaagaac
tgtgaggatg
acctaccaag
aagcgtcget
cagagattag
tacctecttga
acacctaatg
attgctgaga
gatgggagat
tataagtggt
ctctacaatg
acagagttag
gtgatggata
gactggagcc
gctcctaaaa
cagatcaaat
aactgcaggce
tgtgccaacg
gagcacgagg
catccggaac

caagcttggg

(186)

ccaagagcag
gcagcagccc
gcggactctce
ggacatctgt
taggaatcta
taggacttaa
acactgagcc
caaaagaaca
aagacttgca
ttatggcgac
aaaccgagca
aagagatgat
gattgcacca
aacctctaga
ctgtagaaga
aggaagtacc
agaaaaagaa
ctgcagaaaa
tagtacgcaa
atttggctga
aggtggccag
cagacaggca
ttcaactatt
taggagataa
atggctttge
gcatcccata
tttatttcca
atgagcttgg
tgaatggact
taaagtcttt
aagccaaagg
agttcacgct
cctgtacctt
attccatcat
tccgaatgeca
agaccaggac
tatggcagga
tgacaccaca

aaactctgga

cggcaacagc
cggggcccgg
gggaacttca
agctgtcgtt
tgatgctgat
agagagatct
cgaggagcag
aattcagtcce
acaagaagat
tgatgtagat
tagttaccac
gtctgagcag
tgatacagat
aaatgaaggg
ttcacaggta
accagaaaca
gcctaaactt
actccgtaaa
ataccctcag
gaagaggaga
cctacctgat
acaatttcta
tceccaatgat
tgacaatgca
taaagtccat
tttaaaggaa
cctgggggat
gcacaagaga
gaaagcacag
agaaagaaac
tctcttectg
gtggcagcaa
actagaaaag
gcaccccggg
cctgggettg

ctgggaggaa
tgcctcatct
gcagagacgc
gaga

JP 2015-

agcagcagcg
agagagacaa
ttcttecacgt
tggtttgatc
ggtgatggag
acttcagagc
gttecctgtgg
cttctecatg
ggacccacag
gatagatttg
gtggaagaga
gaaaatccag
gatgtaacat
atagaaatca
attgtagaag

aatagaaaaa

531351 A 2015.11.2

61

121
181
241
301
361
421
481
541
501
661
721
781
841
901
961

ttaaataaatl1021

aggggaaaaal081

agtccacgagll4l

agtaatgaggl201l

gtccctgecagl2éel

ggtcatatgal32l

acttccttaal38l

aagaaagtttl441l

tatggecttcalb01

ggaatagaatlb61l

gccatgcagalb2l

ggacactttgle8l

ccttggtggal 741

tggaagttaal801

cctgaggatgl861

ggaagaagaal92l

ttcccecgagal981

actcacgtgt2041

gtgattccca2l0l

ggcaaggtgc2lél

ttcecggectgaz22l

agccttccag2281



MAQREKNAKSS
IALLGVWTSV
PEEAEPHTEP
QEDDEFLMAT
PVVEDERLHH
FPVEEQQEVP
VNAFKELVRK
LSLKRRSDRQ
LSVTPNDGFA
KEAYKWYELG
GLAVMDKAKG
RRGQIKYSIM
DSFEHEVWQD

GNSSSSGSGS
AVVWFDLVDY
EEQVPVEAEP
DVDDRFETLE
DTDDVTIYQVY
PETNRKTDDP
YPQSPRARYG
QFLGHMRGSL
KVHYGFILKA
HEKRGHFASVW
LFLPEDENLR
HPGTHVWPHT

GSTSAGSSSP
EEVLGKLGIY
QNIEDEAKEQ
PEVSHEETEH
EEQAVYEPLE
EQKAKVKEKEK
KAQCEDDLAE
LTLORLVQLF
ONKIAESIPY
QRSLYNVNGL
EKGDWSQFTL
GPTNCRLRMH

(187)

GARRETKHGG
DADGDGDFDV
IQSLLHEMVH
SYHVEETVSQ
NEGIEITEVT
PKLLNKFDKT
KRRSNEVLRG
PNDTSLKNDL
LKEGIESGDP
KAQPWWTPKE
WQOGRRNENA
LGLVIPKEGC

SSFRLIFIV

DVWHPELTPQ

QRRSLPAT

HKNGRKGGLS
DDAKVLLGLK
AEHVEGEDLQ
DCNQDMEEMM
APPEDNPVED
IKAELDAAEK
ATIETYQEVAS
GVGYLLIGDN
GTDDGRFYFH
TGYTELVKSL
CKGAPKTCTL
KIRCANETRT
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GTSFEFTWEFMV
ERSTSEPAVP
QEDGPTGEPQ
SEQENPDSS

SQVIVEEVSI
LRKRGKIEEA
LPDVPADLLK
DNAKKVYEEV
LGDAMQRVGN
ERNWKLIRDE
LEKFPETTGC
WEEGKVLIFD
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541
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i3 % BB (%)
WA A 101 98 (97%)
RS2 A 95 87 (92%)
AR 25 A 20 20 (100%)
Wi A 16 16 (100%)
R A 10 6 ( 60%)
A 17 17 (100%)
RIS IS A 32 30 ( 94%)
PRI 5 5 (100%)
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"H NMR (300

Mz, DMSO-de, ppm) & 8.54 (s, 2H), 7.93 (d, J = 8.1 Hz, 2H), 7.74 (t, J = 7.2 Hz, 1H), 7.57
(t, J=8.1 Hz, 2H), 7.48 (d, J = 8.7 Hz, 2H), 7.18 (d, J = 8.4 Hz, 2H), 5.54 (s, 1H). *C NMR
(75 MHz, DMSO-dg, ppm) & 181.2, 173.4, 135.2, 135.0, 134.2, 133.9, 129.7, 129.2, 129.1,
129.0, 106.6, 82.9. TEHAHT Calc: C 52.54, H 3.31, N 3.83, C19.69; Found: C

52.50, H 3.33, N 3.79, C1 9.84; C;sH,CINOsS
HPLCO O OO = 32.20 0O
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'H NMR (300 MHz, DMSO-d, ppm) 8 8.79 (s, 211, 7.60-7.49 (m, 4H),

7.43-7.35 (m, 5H), 5.80 (s, 1H), 4.97 (d, J = 14.1, 1H), 4.90 (d, J = 14.1, 1H). “C NMR (75
Mz, DMSO-dg, ppm) 8 181.8, 173.9, 134.3, 134.1, 131.5, 129.3, 129.1, 129.1, 129.0, 128.9,
107.9, 83.1, 57.8. FEHRLHF Cale: C 53.76, H 3.72, N 3.69; Found: C 53.90, H

3.68, N 3.70; C7H4CINOsS

HPLCO O O O = 32.20 0O
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Oooooga

0O 0O 4010 1cO :

5-000-4-00000-2-4-00000DO0O)H)-000-3-00

00 =70%0 0 0O 2210 20 ; FTIR 30790 1638;

'H NMR (300 M1z, DMSO-dg, ppm) &

7.82 (s, 2H), 7.46 (d, J = 8.7 Hz, 2H), 7.30 (s, 1H), 7.29 (d, J = 8.7 Hz, 2H), 5.43 (s, 1H). "C
NMR (75 MHz, DMSO-dg, ppm) § 182.6, 173.1, 135.7, 133.2, 128.9, 128.6, 111.7, 82.2.
HRMS Cale: 248.00849, Found: 248.00852 MNa® = C1oHsNO;CINa®; JER547

Cale: C 53.23, H 3.57, N 6.21, C1 15.71; Found: C 53.35, H 3.61, N 6.24, Cl 15.83

C1oHsCINO3

HPLCO O O O = 16.70 O

oooooDaD

0O 0O 04550 130 :
5-000~4-00000-2-2-0000C0O0000)-000 -3-00
OO0 = 84%0 0O 0O 1600 30 ; FTIR 30790 1638;

"H NMR (DMSO dg) 5.60 (1H, s), 7.22-

7.78 (4H, m); HRMS Calc: 210.05610, Found: 210.05609 MH* = CoHo F NO5™; Je& 2347
Cale: C 57.42, 1 3.85, N 6.70, F 9.08; Found: C 57.50, 113.92, N 6.61, F 8.99
C1oHsFNO;

Oooooogogoao

HPLCO O O 0O : 11.420 0O

Ooo0o0o0Oooao

0 0O O 4560 1kO :
5-0004-00000-2-(@B-0000D0DO00O0O0)-000-3-00
00 =60%0J 00 1680 ; FTIR 33560 3129;

'H NMR (DMSO dg) 5.44 (1H, s), 7.05-

7.27 (4H, m); HRMS Calc: 210.05610, Found: 210.05609 MH" = C1oHy F NO3+; Te& 7347
Calc: C 57.42, H 3.85, N 6.70, F 9.08; Found: C 57.41, H3.87, N 6.61, F 8.97
CioHsFNO3

HPLCO O O O - 12.630 O

gooodaad

O 0 04570 110 :

5-0 00 4-00000-2-4-00D0DOOO0O0O)-0DO00O-3-000
OO0 =68%0 00 1600 ; FTIR 33510 3138;
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"H NMR (DMSO d) 5.41 (1H, s), 7.22-

7.78 (4H, m); HRMS Cale: 210.05610, Found: 210.05609 MH" = CoHs F NO;*; JE# 5347
Cale: C 57.42, H3.85, N 6.70, F 9.08; Found: C 57.42, H 3.97, N 6.66, F 8.90
C]0H817N03

HPLCO O O O - 11.880 O

ooooOooao

0 0 0O 4580 1m0 :

5-000~4-00000-2-2,3-000000000)-000-3-00
ogd = 76%0 0O 0O 1930 ; FTIR 33910 32770 1539;

"H NMR (DMSO de) 5.68 (111, s),

7.05-7.85 (3H, m); HRMS Calc: 228.04668, Found: 228.04669 MH" = CjHs FoNOs*;
JEHAHT Cale: C 52.87, H 3.11, N 6.17, F 16.73; Found: C 53.10, H3.11, N 6.17,

F 16.57 CoH;F,NO;

HPLCO O O O - 13.020 O

gooooao

0004590 1n0 :
5-000~4-00000-2-2,4-000000000)-000-3-00
0god =67%0 00 1820 30 ; FTIR 32520 1608;

"H NMR (DMSO dg) 5.59 (1H, s), 7.13-

7.79 (3H, m); HRMS Calc: 228.04668, Found: 228.04671 MH* = CoHg FoNO3*; JE#4 7
Cale: C 52.87, H 3.11, N 6.17, F 16.73; Found: C 52.84, H 3.00, N 6.16, F 16.59
C1oH7FNO;

HPLCO O O 0O : 12.630 O

Ooo00o0ooOoao

0 0 O 4600 1o0O :
5-000-4-00000-2-,5-000000000O)-000-3-00
00 =80%0J 0 0O 1960 ; FTIR 33910 3267;

"H NMR (DMSO d) 5.61 (1M, s), 7.03-

7.84 (3H, m); HRMS Calc: 228.04668, Found: 228.04670 MH* = C;oHg FaNO3*: o obr
Calc: C52.87, H3.11, N 6.17, F 16.73; Found: C 52.79, H3.11, N 6.15, F 16.57
CioH7HNO;

HPLCO O O 0O - 12.090 O

gooodaad

0004610 1pd :

5-0 00 4-00000-2-,6-000000000)-0D00-3-00
OO0 = 70%0 0O 0O 1590 600 ; FTIR 35350 3406;

"H NMR (DMSO dg) 5.68 (1H, s),

7.14-7.73 (3H, m); HRMS Calc: 228.04668, Found: 228.04670 MH™ = CoHg FoNOs";
FEFAHE Cale: C 52.87, H3.11, N 6.17, F 16.73; Found: C 52.62, H 3.10, N 5.94,

F 16.57 C1oH;F,NO;
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HPLCO O O O - 11.300 O

ogooooao

0 00 4620 1q0 :
5-000-4-00000-2-@G@,4-000000000)-000-3-00
00 = 76%0 0O 0O 1900 40 ; FTIR 33220 3124;

"H NMR (DMSO dg) 5.44 (1H, s), 7.13-

7.85 (3H, m); HRMS Calc: 228.04668, Found: 228.04670 MH" = CoHg ILNO:™; JeR 247
Calc: C52.87, H3.11, N 6.17, F 16.73; Found: C 53.13, H3.16, N 6.15, F 16.61
C1oH71HNO5

HPLCO O O O = 13.790 O

Ooo0o0o0ogad

O 0 0O 4630 1rQO :
5-000-4-00000-2-@,5-00000000O00O)-000-3-00

OO0 =58%0 0O O 1900 10 ; FTIR 33460 3143;

"H NMR (DMSO dg) 5.68 (1H, s), 7.05-

7.85 (3H, m); HRMS Calc: 228.04668, Found: 228.04670 MH* = CoHs FoNO;*; TEHR AT
Calc: C 52.87, H3.11, N 6.17, F 16.73; Found: C 52.88, H 3.06, N 6.15, F 16.70

C 10l I7F2NO3

HPLCO O O O : 14.000 O
OooooQ0O

0 O O 4020 40cO O O 2¢O :
2-(4-0000000)4-(O0000)-5-000-3H-0000
05-000-4-00000-2-(4-0000000)-000-3-001g0000000000
000160000000 0000-78000000000000000000MeOHD OO
00000000 = 44w O 0 2210 20 ; FTIR 30300 1628;

"H NMR (300 MHz, DMSO-de, ppm) 8 8.30 (s, 2H), 7.47 (d, J = 8.7 Hz,

2H), 7.35 (d, J = 8.7 Hz, 2H), 5.63 (s, 1H), 2.14 (s, 3H). “C NMR (75 MHz, DMSO-d, ppm)
8 182.4, 173.0, 168.9, 134.8, 133.8, 129.1, 129.1, 106.9, 83.2, 20.7. JLH/IHF

Cale: C 53.85, H 3.77, N 5.23; Found: C 53.76, H 3.90, N 5.24; C,H;(CINO,

HPLCO O OO = 19.70 O

gooodaad

goo0307d3cd7c0 000000
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0o = 17%0 0 0 1900 1950 ; FTIR 30340 1630;
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"H NMR (300

MHz, DMSO-dg, ppm) 8 8.54 (s, 2H), 7.93 (d, J = 8.1 Hz, 2H), 7.74 (t, J = 7.2 Hz, 1H), 7.57
(t, J = 8.1 Hz, 2H), 7.48 (d, J = 8.7 Hz, 2H), 7.18 (d, J = 8.4 Hz, 2H), 5.54 (s, 1H). "C NMR
(75 MHz, DMSO-dg, ppm) § 181.2, 173.4, 135.2, 135.0, 134.2, 133.9, 129.7, 129.2, 129.1,
129.0, 106.6, 82.9. FEF4#r Cale: C 52.54, H 3.31, N 3.83, C19.69; Found: C

52.50, H3.33, N 3.79, C19.84; C;sH1CINOsS

HPLCO O O O : 32.20 O

OooD0oo

0 0 0 4040 41cO 0 O 4c0 :
N-(3,4-000000-5-(4-0000000)-2-0000)0D000000000

O5-000-4-00000-2-4-0000000)H)-000 -3-00590K,C05 4.6g0 000
gdodoooooo1.5m0d00b0Do00doDoDodTHESOMLO O160 00 00O OOO0OaO
OCOOOODOO0OO0OINHKCI 24amlO0 000 0CD0DOO0CO0ODOOO0OODO20mLOS50 000000000
oooobODbOO0000o0oo0oooobDDbDO0OONa,SO,00000000000000D0100mL
gododoooooobbo0ooobobo0oooboDbObooUooDoDbOboOoUdOMeHD OO ODODOOGOO
000000000 DoDU0ooo0DooU0oooDooOoDOoO0oO0Og =18%0 O 0O 1750 ; FTIR 31690
1616;

"H NMR (300 MHz, DMSO-dg, ppm) 8 8.41 (s,

1H), 8.09 (s, 1H), 7.96 (d, J = 8.4 Hz, 2H), 7.85 (s, 1H), 7.59 (d, J = 8.4 Hz, 2H), 3.55 (s,
3H). "C NMR (75 MHz, DMSO-dg, ppm) & 185.7, 165.1, 140.7, 136.9, 135.9, 133.5, 130.0,
129.7, 40.7. FE#R5#T Cale: C 43.50, H 3.32, C1 11.67, N 4.61; Found: C 43.66, H

3.40, C111.54, N 4.55; C}11,,CINOsS

HPLCO O O O = 25.20 0O

gooocooao

0 0 0 4050 42c0 O 0O 5c0 =
N-(B.,4-000000-5-¢-0000Cooo)H)yYy-2-0000)H)zO0O0OOoODOODODO

Os5-000~4-00000-2-4-0000D00O0O)-000 -3-00 590 K,CO5 4.600 000
od goobooz2.am00o0boo0oo0obObDO0OO0OTHESOMLO D160 000000000
aad OCOOOINHCI 24amLO D00 O0OOQCOO0ODODOODO20mLO0B00000O0O00O00OO0

ooooboboooooooooobbbooooooooobboboooooooboao

O O
O 0
ooocooODbOO0OO0OO0DO0ooooooboDDbDDbOONa,SO,00000D0D0DO000000O0DO2100mL
O O
O 0 = 21%0 0 0O 1830 1850 ; FTIR 31810 1616;

(300 Mz, DMSO-dg, ppm) 8 8.41 (s, 1), 8.08 (s, 111), 7.95 (d, J = 9.3 Hz, 211), 7.85 (s,
1H), 7.59 (d, J = 9.0 Hz, 2H), 3.68 (q, J = 7.2 Hz, 2H), 1.40 (t, J = 6.9 Hz, 3H). *C NMR (75
MHz, DMSO-d6, ppm) & 185.8, 165.1, 140.7, 136.8, 136.1, 133.5, 130.0, 129.7, 48.0, 8.6.
SEHHT Cale: C 45.36, H 3.81, C111.16, N 4.41; Found: C 45.42, 11 3.85, C1

11.06, N 4.37; C;,H;»CINOsS

HPLCO O O 0O - 29.90 O

gooodadad

0 004060 43c0 O O 6¢0 =

N-(GB,4-0 00 000-5-(¢4-0000000)-2-00D00O)HYOODDODOOOOOOO
os5-0004-00000-2-¢4-0000CDOOO)-DOO-8-00bg0000O0O0DODOO
THE somLO O OO OoooooOoOO0OO0O000oo0ooocoooObbobooooi1lbooooooan
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SEQ
B30 B fEEH
NO

EGFHE R A A URTF R

EGF#E KA A VRTF K
avt Y XES|

t bk ASPH O ¢DNA B2 5l

(GENBANK 7O w3y

#5 583325 ; FHMR A FA

—vxa—Fr9dakrIC

TH#ZE51<)

E b ASPH D7 = / BAECSI

(GenBank 77w a3y

&S $83325 ; His EF—7

[CT#%5I< ; i KA

YHORERSEKXF TR
9)

DGDQCETSPC QNQGKCKDGL GEYTCTCLE
GFEGKNCELF

CDXXXCXXK XGNGXCDXXC NNAACXXDGX DC

39 AA 1

31 AA 2

cggaccgtge aatggcccag cgtaagastg ccaagagcag cggcaacage ageagcageg 61
agcacyg agtgcogggea geageagoos €ggggoccgy agagagacaa 121 2324 DNA 3
agcatggagg acacaagaat gggaggasag gcggactctc gggaacttca ttcottcacgt 181

gcteecggeag cgyg

ggtttatggt gattgeattg ctgggegtct ggacatctgt agetgtegtt tggtttgate 241
ttgttgacta tgaggaagtt ctaggaaaac taggaatcta tgatgctgat ggtgatggag 301
attttgatgt ggatgatgcc aaagttttat taggacttaa agagagatct acttcagagc 361
cagcagtcoe gccagaagag goetgagecac acactgagec cgaggagcag gttectgtgg 421
aggcagaacc ccagaatatc gaagatgaag caaaagaaca aattcagtcc cttctccatg 481
aaatggtaca cgcagaacat gttgagggag aagacttgca acaagaagat ggacccacag 541
gagaaccaca acaagaggat gatgagttte ttatggegac tgatgtagat gatagatttg 601
agaccctgga acctgaagta tctcatgaag aaaccgagea tagttaccac gtggaagaga 661
cagtttcaca agactgtaat caggatatgg aagagatgat gtctgagcag gaaaatccag 721
attccagtga accagtagta gaagatgaaa gattgcacca tgatacagat gatgtaacat 781
accaagtcta tgaggaacaa gcagtatatg aacctctaga aaatgaaggg atagaaatca 841

tgctececcet gaggataatc ctgtagaaga ttcacaggta attgtagaag 901

aagtaagcat ttttoctgty gaagaacage aggaagtace accagaaaca aatagaaaaa 961
cagatgatce agaacaaaaa gcaaaagtta agaaaaagaa goctaaactt ttaaataaatl021
ttgataagac tattaaaget gaacttgatg ctycagaaaa actccgtaaa aggggaaaaalOsl
ttgaggaage agtgaatgeca tttaaagaac tagtacgcaa ataccctcag agtccacgagllél

caagatatgg gaaggcgeag tgtgaggaty atttggetga gaagaggaga agtaatgaggl20l

tgctacgtgy agecatcgag acctaccaag aggtggecag cctacctgat gtecctgeagl26l
acctgctgaa getgaghtttyg aagegtcget cagacaggca acaattteta ggtcatatgal32l
gaggttccect gettaccctyg cagagattag ttcaactatt tcccaatgat acttccttaal38l
aaaatgacct tggcgtggga tacctottga taggagataa tgacaatgca aagaaagtttld4dl

atgaagaggt gotgagtgtg acacctaaty atggetttge tasagtccat tatggettceal501

tectgaagge attgctgaga geatcccata tttaaaggaa ggaatagaatlB56l
ccggagatece tggeactgat gatgggagat tttatttcca cotgggggat gocatgeagal62l

a caaagaggca tataagtggt atgagcttgg ga ggacactttgl68l

catctgtety geaacgetca chctacaaty tgaatggact gaaagcacag cottggtggal7éal
cceccaaaaga aacgggctac acagagttag taaagtettt agaaagaaac tggaagttaal8Ol
tcegagatga aggecttgea gtgatggata aagccaaagg tctcttectyg cotgaggatgl8él
aaaacctgag ggaaaaaggg gactggagec agttcacget gtggeagcaa ggaagaagaal92l
atgaaaatgce ctgcaaagga gcetcctaaaa cctgtacctt actagaaaag ttecccgagal9sl
caacaggatg cagaagagga cagatcaaat attccatcat gecaccccoggg actcacgtgt2041
ggccegcacac agggeccaca aactgcagge tccgaatgca cctgggettg gtgattccca2lll

aggaaggctyg caagattcga tgtgccaacy agaccaggac ctgggaggaa

tcatctttga tgactcottt gagcacgagy tatggeagga tgectecatet
tattcatcgt ggatgtgtyy catceggaac tgacaccaca gcagagacge agoecttccag228l

caatttagea tgaattcatg caagcttggg aaactctgga gaga

MAQRKNAKSS G SSP GAR]

HGG HENGR

FTWEMY 61 758 AA 4

IALLGVWTSY AVVWFDLVDY VLGKLGIY DADGDGDFDV DDAKVLLGLK ERSTSEPAVP 121

PEEAEPHTEP EEQVPVEAEP QNIEDEAKEQ H AEHVEGEDLQ QEDGPT!

QEDDEFLMAT DVDDRFETLE PEVSHEETEH SYHVEETVSQ DCNQDMEEMM SEQENPDSSE 2
PVVEDERLHH DTDDVTYQVY EEQAVYEPLE NEGIEITEVT APPEDNPVED SQVIVEEVSI 301

FPVEEQQEVP PETNRKTDDP EQRAKVKKKK PKLL DKT IKAELDAAEK LRKRGKIEEA 361

VNAFKELVRK YPQSPRARYG KAQCEDDLAE KRRSNEVLRG AIETYQEVAS LPDVPADLLK 421
LSLKRRSDRQ QFLGHMRGSL LTLORLVQLEF PNDTSLKNDL GVGYLLIGDN DNAKKVYEEV 481
LSVTPNDGFA KVHYGFTLKA ONKIAESIPY LKEGIESGDP GTDDGRFYFH LGDAMQRVGN 541
KEAYKWYELG HEKRGHFASVW QRSLYNVNGL KAQPWWTPKE TGYTELVKSL ERNWKLIRDE 601

GLAVMDKAKG LFLPEDENLR EKGDWSQFTL WQQGRRNENA CKGAPKTCTL LEKFPETTGC 661

RRGQIKYSIM HPGTHVWPHT GPTNCRLRMH LGLVIPKEGC KIRCANETRT WEEGKVLIFD 721
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Box No. 1l Observations where ce;tain ctaims were found unsearchable (Continuation of item 2 ofﬁrst'sheet]

This international search report has not been established in respect of certain claims under Article 17(2)(a) for the following reasons:

D Claims Nos.:

because they relate to subject matter not required to be searched by this Authority, namely:

2. I:I Claims Nos.:

because they relate to parts of the intemational application thal do not comply with the prescribed requirements 1o such an
extent that no meaningful international search can be carried out, specifically;

3. . Claims Nog.: 811, 18-21, 23-26, 33-36, 38
beecause they are dependent claims and are not draﬁ.ed in accordance with the second and third sentences of Rule 6.4(a).

Box No. 1l Observations where unlty of Invention I3 lacking (Continuatlon of item. 3 of first sheet) P

This [ntemationel Scarching Authority found multiple inventions in this intemational application, as follows: '
This application cortains the follewing inventions or groups of inventions which are not so linked as to form a single general inventive
concept under PCT Rule 13.1. ’

Group I: clalms 1-7,12-17. 22, 27-32, 37, 38-43, drawn 1o & compound of Formula |a or Ib, and a methed of treating or preventing a cell
praliferative disorder in a subject by administering a therapeuically efficient amount of said compound of Formula la or Ib.

Group I1HIl: daims 44-49, drawn to @ meihod determining ASPH aclivity, contacting an EGF-like domain paptide with a detectably-
labeled a-kelogiutarate and ASPH enzyme and measuring beta-hydroxylase activity, festricted to SEQ ID NO: 1 and 2, respectvely.

The inventions listed as Groups -1l do not relate to & single general inventive concept under PGT Rule 13.1 because under PCT Rule
13.2, they lack the same or corresponding special technical features for the following reasens:
e e Supplernental Sheel to gonlinug *+swssswwatasins

D As all required additicnal seerch fees were timely paid by the applicant, this intemnational search report covers all searchable
claims.

2, |:| Ag all zearchable claims could be seatrched without effort justifying additienal fees, this Authority did not invite payment of -
additional fees.

3. |:| As only some of the required additional search fees were timely paid by the applicant, this international scarch repart covers
only those claims for which fees were paid, specifically claims Nos.:

i

4, No required additionat search fees were tmely pald by the applicant. Consequently, this international search report is

r¢stricied to the invention first mentioned in the claims; i is covered by claims Nos.:
-7, 12-17, 22, 27-32, 37, 359-43

Remsrk gn Protest D The additional search fees were accompanicd by thc appllcanl 5 protest and, where applicable, the
’ pavment of a protest fee.
D The additional scarch fees were accempanicd by the apphcanl s protest hul the epplicable protest
fee was not paid within the time limit specified in the invilation.

‘:I Mo protest accompanied the payment of additional search fees.

Form PCT/A5A/210 {continuation of first sheet (2)) (July 2009)
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* Supplemental Shest
In Continuation of Box [Hl. Observations where unity of invention is lacking:

Special Technical Features
The special technical feature of Group | Is a compound of Formula la or |b, and a method of using said compound for treating or
preventing a cell proliferative disorder in a sukject.

The special technical feature of sach invention of Sroups IHIN is the specific amino acid sequence. As the claimed SEQ ID NO: 1 was
known In the art at the time of the invention, as evidenced by US 2010/125052 A1 to Lu, et al. {(SEQ ID NO. 3, amlno acids 1-39, 100%
identity}, tha inventions do not share a speclal technical feature. .

Commeon Technical Features A . .

W a &N
The inventions of Groups II-1ll share the technical feature of a methed determining asparatyl (asparaglnyi) beta—hydroxylasa [ASPH]
activity, contacting an EGF-like domain peptide with a detectably-labslad a-ketoglutarate and ASPH enzyme and measuring beta-
hydroxylase activity. However, this shared tachnical feature does not represent a contribution over prior art as being anticipated by a
paper tited "Overexpression of human aspartyl (asparaginyl) beta-hydroxylase is associated with malignant transfarmation” by Incs, et
al. (Cancer Res. 2000, 60{5}:1261-6} (hereinafter "Ince"), disclosing enzymatic activity assay for aspartyl (asparaginyl} beta-hydroxylase
(pg1262, col 1, 3rd para, "AAH [aspartyl {asparaginy|} beta-hydroxylase] activity was measured in cell lysates using the first EGFike
domain of bovine protein S as substrate, where 14G-labeled a-ketogluterate hydroxylates the dormain, releasing 14C-containing COZ...
Incubations wera carmried out at 37C far 30 min In a final valume of 40 mi containing 48 mg of crude cell extract protein and 75 mkM EGF
substrate”). As sald technical feature was known in the art at the time of the invention, this cannot be considered special technical
faature that would otherwise unify the groups. . .

Groups I-lIl tharefore lack unity under PCT Rule 13 because they do not share a same or cerrespending special fechnical feature.
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